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BOULDER COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW
AGENDA
Tuesday, December 8, 2015
Afternoon Session - 3:30 P.M.
Caribou Room, 21d Floor, Courthouse Annex, 2045 13th St,

1. Call to Order by the Chair

2. Roll Call of Board Members Present by the Secretary of the Board

3. Approval of Minutes. Review of minutes for the October 13, 2015 Board of Review
Public Meeting

PUBLIC HEARING

4. APPEAL OF BUILDING OFFICIAL’S INTERPRETATION REGARDING BUILDING PERMIT
BP-15-1022, AUSBERGER, 684 LAKEVIEW DRIVE

5. Other Business

6. Adjourn

Detailed information regarding these items, including maps and legal descrip-
tions, is available for public examination on the Boulder County Land Use website

at http://www.bouldercounty.org/lu
or at our office located at 2045 13th Street, Boulder, Colorado 303-441- 3930.

Webpage: www.bouldercounty.org/lu/agendas/index.htm

Cindy Domenico County Commissioner Deb Gardner County Commissioner Elise Jones County Commissioner
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Building Safety and Inspection Services Division (303) 441-3925

Boulder County

Board of Review

Minutes
Tuesday October 13, 2015
4:15 PM
Board of County Commissioners Hearing Room
3" Floor, Main Courthouse, 1325 Pearl St, Boulder, CO 80302

On October 13, 2015, the Boulder County Board of Review met for a public meeting and_to
take action and make a formal recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners
on the 2015 Updates and Amendments to the Boulder County Building Code, as con-
tained in proposed BOCC Resolution 2015-104.

The meeting convened at 4:19 P.M.

Board Members Present: Henry Lopez, Douglas Greenspan, John Matthews, Gary Price
and Bob Hunnes. Vern Seieroe was absent.

Staff Present: Gary Goodell (Chief Building Official), Ron Flax (Building Sustainability
Examiner), Katherine Parker (Assistant Boulder County Attorney), Michelle Huebner (Plans
Examiner Supervisor), Leslie Cline (Permit Specialist), Rick Hackett (Communications Spe-
cialist), Brian Nye (Building Inspector Supervisor), Dan Mastin (Plans Examiner).

Interested Others Present: 3 members of the public.

1. cCall to Order
Henry Lopez called the meeting to order. Gary Goodell conducted roll call of board
members present.

2. Approval of Minutes
Approval of board of Review Minutes from September 22, 2015.

Motion: John Mathews moved to approve the minutes.
Second: Gary Price.
Approved: Motion passed unanimously.

Cindy Domenico County Commissioner Deb Gardner County Commissioner Elise Jones County Commissioner



3. BORC-15-0001: 2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES ADOPTION & AMENDMENTS AND
PROPOSED BOCC RESOLUTION 2015-104

Gary Goodell provided copies of the proposed resolution to the Board. Gary ad-
dressed the 3 items the Board had concerns with:

1. 2015 Colorado Design Snow Loads Report. Although we’d like to use the latest snow load
data available, the current study is still out for review and thus hasn’t been finalized to date. In
addition, staff hasn’t had time to assess the potential impacts. The potential impact is that much
of the plains area of the county could be raised from the current 30 psf rating to a 40 psf rating.
The slight lowering of the existing snow loads in the mountainous portions of the county are
probably not worth changing. One issue that has been raised is the impact on existing buildings
or homes that were designed and constructed with the 30 psf snow load, but would be required to
meet a 40 psf snow load for projects like reroofing or installing solar PV panels on existing roofs.
Kathy Parker, Assistant County Attorney, has recommended adding the wording “as amended” to
our text descriptions of the existing snow and wind load maps and that that will give us more
flexibility in updating the maps in the future. We have now incorporated that language into pro-
posed BOCC Resolution 2015-104. Rather than rush to incorporate the new data without further
study and discussion of its potential impacts, staff will come back to the Board of Review as soon
as possible when we are better prepared to discuss it, so we are proposing that the new snow load
data and accompanying snow load changes not be incorporated into the proposed BOCC Resolu-
tion 2015-104 at this time.

2. and 3. “Thick Walls” and Basements. Staff is proposing that a single solution be used to ad-
dress these two (2) issues. It is proposed that the definition of “conditioned floor area” be revised
as follows:

CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA. The horizontal projection of the floors associated with the
conditioned space. For the purposes of this chapter, the conditioned floor area shall be measured
as the floor area within the inside face of the interior air barrier.

This proposed revision does a number of things:

a. It defines “conditioned floor area” as exactly what it is. The area inside of the interior drywall
is exactly the amount of floor area that is conditioned.

b. It somewhat lessens HERS rating requirements for all projects by removing the area of what is
most typically an 8-inch-thick exterior wall. The “average” new home with 4,000 sg. ft. of condi-
tioned floor area would typically have about 200 sq. ft. subtracted from the area that determines
the HERS rating that must be achieved.

c. It provides more incentive for “thick walls” that are more carbon friendly (but have less R-
value per inch), such as strawbale walls or walls insulated with cellulose insulation, by not penal-
izing them for their additional wall thickness. Under the proposed definition, a strawbale wall
16% inches thick, for instance, would result in a 412-sq.-ft. reduction in the amount of condi-
tioned floor area for an “average” 4,000 sq. ft. dwelling.

d. In order to meet either prescriptive or HERS rating requirements, a typical 8-inch-thick con-
crete foundation wall is typically furred out with 2 X 4s with insulation in the stud cavities, re-
sulting in a 12-inch-thick wall. An average 4,000-sq.-ft. house would see a 300-sq.-ft. reduction
in the area that is counted as conditioned floor area.

Note that other methods of giving basement walls more credit as being more energy efficient as
well as more economically efficient are fraught with additional complexities. Is the basement a
walkout? Is it a “raised ranch?” What percentage of the wall area is actually below grade? Staff



would rather give this credit by crediting the inherently thicker basement walls, and it is felt that
the new definition of conditioned floor area accomplishes this.

Gary gave the Board direction as to what actions they may take; approval, approval with condi-
tions or disapproval.

Gary concluded the staff presentation with the staff recommendation. STAFF RECOM-
MENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of Review recommend to the Board
of County Commissioners APPROVAL of Docket #BOR-15-0001, the 2015 amend-
ments to the Boulder County Building Code, and that the Board of County Commis-
sioners ADOPT the proposed BOCC Resolution #2015-104.

4. Board Action: The Boulder County Board of Review recommended to the Board of
Boulder County Commissioners to approve Docket #BOR-15-0001 and to adopt
these building code proposals as BOCC Resolution #2015-104.

Motion: Gary Price
Second: John Mathews
The motion passed unanimously.

5. Board Questions and Discussion

Henry suggested that the applicant could submit the conditioned space calculations
with the drawings. The board had concerns with “repairs” due to damage pushing the
project into BuildSmart requirements. Ron Flax clarified that the EnergySmart as-
sessment is to be used as a tool to educate the homeowner as to which energy effi-
cient options are available if he were to choose to incorporate them into the project.
Ron also clarified how the HERS score change as a result of the basement turning in-
to a walkout basement and can cause problems for the contractor. Henry mentioned
that it would be easier if all jurisdictions were using the same frost depth. Bob
brought up the idea of moving to a 6-year code adoption cycle and Gary G. suggested
possibly addressing it when they reconvened to discuss the wind & snow loads.

Adjourned

Motion: Bob Hunnes moved to adjourn.
Second: John Matthews.

The meeting was adjourned at 5:15 P.M.

The official record of this meeting is on compact disc (CD). Detailed information regarding the docket items,
including maps and legal descriptions are available for public use at the Land Use Department, 13th and Spruce,
Boulder, CO. 303-441-3930.
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BOULDER COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW
APPEAL FOR BP-15-1022, AUSBERGER,
684 LAKESHORE DRIVE

PUBLIC HEARING
December 8, 2015 - 4:15 p.m.
Caribou Room, Second Floor

Boulder County Courthouse Annex
Land Use Dept. - 2045 13" St
Boulder, Colorado 80302

STAFF: Gary Goodell, Chief Building Official

RE: STAFF RECOMMENDATION, APPEAL OF BUILDING OFFICIAL’S INTER-
PRETATION, BP-15-1022, 684 LAKESHORE DRIVE

APPLICANT: James M. Ausberger, Registered Architect, LEED-AP, ICC-Certified
Building Plans Examiner

DISCUSSION:

The subject property at 684 Lakeshore Drive has a site plan review (“SPR”) approval from
the year 2000, SPR-00-054, for a 4,000-sq.-ft. dwelling, including a 2,800-sq.-ft. dwelling
and a 1,200-sq.-ft. detached garage. Part of the narrative submitted by the applicant at the
time included the proposed phasing for the project, which reads as follows:

“This project will be constructed in (2) phases. The garage will be built first and used
as a staging area for construction of the principal structure. According to the building
department, it will have to be classified as an R-3 occupancy. A shower will be in-
cluded in the garage, and will be removed upon completion of the principal structure.
At that time, the garage will be reclassified as an auxiliary building.”

Building permit BP-00-1182 was issued on September 1, 2000 for a 1,100-sg.-ft. dwelling
and a Certificate of Occupancy was issued on September 1, 2006. Note that this structure is
essentially the one that was approved in the SPR as a detached garage. If the entire project
had been built at that time, including the 2,800-sq.-ft. dwelling, the dwelling would have
been required to be equipped with an automatic fire sprinkler system, as the Boulder County
Building Code included fire sprinkler requirements for new structures with 3,600 sg. ft. or
more in total floor area, including the area of detached structures within 50 feet.

Cindy Domenico County Commissioner Deb Gardner County Commissioner Elise Jones County Commissioner
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The property is currently occupied by the 1,100-sq.-ft. existing dwelling. The construction
proposed under building permit application BP-15-1022 is to add 2,865 square feet of new
construction to the existing dwelling, connected to the existing construction by an 8-ft.-wide
breezeway, and convert the existing dwelling to an attached garage and/or studio. The pro-
posed construction is a new self-contained dwelling unit, complete with a kitchen, laundry, 2
bathrooms and 3 bedrooms.

The applicant seeks to have the new dwelling unit considered to be an “addition.” If the con-
struction is classified as an addition, the applicant would be able to avoid Boulder County
Building Code requirements for:

1. The installation of an automatic fire sprinkler system for a new dwelling, which is not
required for an addition to an existing dwelling unless the total square footage is
4,800 sq. ft. or greater, and

2. More stringent Buildsmart requirements for a lower (more energy efficient) HERS
rating of 51 under the performance path or for meeting prescriptive path require-
ments.

It has been unclear through the plan review process whether the breezeway attachment is to
be conditioned space or how much decommissioning is to be done to the existing dwelling.
These design decisions by the applicant appear to be driven primarily by a desire to avoid the
fire sprinkler requirement and achieve less restrictive BuildSmart requirements, particularly
with regard to not being required to install solar photovoltaic (“PV”’) panels.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Board of Review DISAPPROVE the appeal for the following rea-
sons:

1. It has been clear from the time of the SPR application in 2000 that the applicant’s in-
tention is to build a new single-family dwelling.

2. The proposed construction is a complete new single-family dwelling and thus is sub-
ject to current Boulder County Building Code requirements, including the installation
of an automatic fire sprinkler system, meeting the applicable BuildSmart residential
energy efficiency and sustainability requirements and meeting any other applicable
minimum code requirements for a new dwelling.

3. There is no question of practical difficulty under Boulder County Building Code Sec-
tion 104.10, “Modifications,” as building a 2,865-sq.-ft. dwelling that meets current
code requirements is entirely feasible, as evidenced by the 109 new single-family
dwelling permits that have been issued since the current minimum building code re-
quirements became effective.

4. There is no equivalency argument, as might be demonstrated under Boulder County
Building Code Section 104.11, “Alternate Materials, Design and Methods of Con-
struction and Equipment,” as, for instance, not installing fire sprinklers is not equiva-
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lent to installing fire sprinklers, and having a HERS rating of 68 is not equivalent to
achieving the required HERS rating of 51 for a new 2,865-sq.-ft. dwelling.

GRG:grg

Attachments: 1. Appeal application materials, October 29, 2015
2. Plan Review Deposit Payment Receipt, June 17, 2015
3. SPR-00-054 Records
4. Original plan submittal, BP-15-1022, June 17, 2015
5. Revised plan sheets, August 5, 2015
6. Plan review summary memo, Jon Rasmussen, November 20, 2015



RECEIVED

Boulder County Land Use Department OCT 29 2015
Building Safety and Inspection Services Division

2045 13th Street - 13th & Spruce Streets - Courthouse Annex WOER COUNTY
P.O. Box 471 - Boulder, CO 80306 BO{;LDE,% %AF =ad| Boulder
(303) 441-3925 | Fax (303) 441-4856 | e-mail: gdglu@co.bouldefao s County

APPLICATION FORM
APPEAL TO THE BOULDER COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW

Applicant/Property Owner(s): James Ausberger .

Street
Address: 684 Lakeshore Dr. ;... Boulder state: O 7ip Code: 80302

Phone Number: 303'675'0041 Fax Number: E-mail: jausberger@VTBS.com
Agent/Consultant (if any):

Street

Address: City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: : - Fax Number: E-mail

Address of Subject Property:

Associated Building Permit Number: BP- 15 . 1022

DESCRIPTION OF APPEAL: (Please describe situation in detail, cite applicable code
section(s), etc. Attach additional sheets, justification, documentation, photos, etc., as necessary)

Letter & Supporting Documents Attached: Treatment of Residential
Addition as New Construction.

I certify that the information and exhibits I have submitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge. In filing this application, I am acting with the knowledge and consent of those
persons who are owners of the subject property or are parties to this application. I understand
that all materials required by Boulder County must be submitted prior to having this matter
processed. I understand that a public hearing will be required.

a2—— Date: 10-29-15

-PLEASE REFER TO REVERSE SIDE FOR APPEALS PROVISIONS OF BOULDER COUNTY BUILDING CODE-

Signature(s);




BOULDER COUNTY BUILDING CODE (from Chapter 1, 1997 Uniform Building Code, as amended)

104.2.7 Modifications. When there are practical difficulties involved in carrying out the provisions of this code, the
building official may grant modifications for individual cases. The building official shall first find that a special
individual reason makes the strict letter of this code impractical and that the modification is in conformance with the
intent and purpose of this code and that such modification does not lessen any fire-protection requirements or any
degree of structural integrity. The details of any action granting modifications shall be recorded and entered in the files

of the code enforcement agency.

104.2.8 Alternate materials, alternate design and methods of construction. The provisions of this code are not
intended to prevent the use of any material, alternate design or method of construction not specifically prescribed by
this code, provided any alternate has been approved and its use authorized by the building official.

The building official may approve any such alternate, provided the building official finds that the proposed design is
satisfactory and complies with the provisions of this code and that the material, method or work offered is, for the
purpose intended, at least the equivalent of that prescribed in this code in suitability, strength, effectiveness, fire

resistance, durability, safety and sanitation.

The building official shall require that sufficient evidence or proof be submitted to substantiate any claims that may be
made regarding its use. The details of any action granting approval of an altemate shall be recorded and entered in the
files of the code enforcement agency.

104.2.9 Tests. Whenever there is insufficient evidence of compliance with any of the provisions of this code or
evidence that any material or construction does not conform to the requirements of this code, the building official may
require tests as proof of compliance to be made at no expense to this jurisdiction.

Test methods shall be as specified by this code or by other recognized test standards. If there are no recognized and
accepted test methods for the proposed alternate, the building official shall determine test procedures.

All tests shall be made by an approved agency. Reports of such tests shall be retained by the building official for the
period required for the retention of public records.

SECTION 105 - BOARD OF REVIEW

105.1 General. Appeals to the Board of Review may be taken by a person aggrieved by his inability to obtain a
building permit or by an officer or department, board or bureau of the County affected by the grant or refusal of the
building permit because of non-compliance with the Boulder County Building Code. Any person, officer or
department, board or bureau may appeal to the Board of Review from the decision of any enforcement of the
provisions of the Building Code. Such appeals must be made within fourteen (14) days from the date of grant or
refusal of the building permit or decision. Such appeals shall be in writing directed to the secretary of the Board of

Review and shall state the basis for appeal.

105.2 Interpretations, Alternate Materials and Methods of Construction and Modifications. The Board of
Review, in appropriate cases and subject to appropriate principles, standards, rules, conditions and safeguards set
forth-in the building code, may make interpretations of the terms of the building code in harmony with their general
purpose and intent. The Board of Review may also approve of alternate materials or methods of construction or
modifications provided the Board finds that the alternate material or method of construction or modification meets the

standards found under Sections 104.2.7 or 104.2.8, respectively, of this code.

105.3 Limitations of Authority. The board of review shall have no authority relative to interpretation of the
administrative provisions of this code nor shall the board be empowered to waive requirements of this code.

105.4 Amendments to the Code. The Board of Review is authorized to formulate suggested amcndmems to the
Building Code for consideration by the Board of County Commissioners.

105.5 Additional Authority. The Board of Review may adopt substantive rules and regulations based upon the
provisions of the Building Code adopted by the Board of County Commissioners. In no case, however, shall these
rules become effective unless a public hearing thereon has been conducted by the Board of Review. Notice of the
hearing stating its time and place and where the text of the proposed substantive rules and regulations may be
inspected shall be given in the same manner as provided in the initial adoption of the code.



October 29, 2015

Henry Lopez, Secretary
Boulder County Board of Review

Re: 684 Lakeshore Dr.
Boulder County Permit # BP-15-1022
Second Plan Review Requested Changes

Board of Review Members,

| am writing this letter after receiving a final determination on October 16" regarding a comment
noted durin? the second plan check review, “The proposed addition will be reviewed as a New
Single Family Dwelling”. In the initial review, the project was considered an addition. | have met
with Jon & Gary, questioned the treatment, and requested a code basis for such a decision. At
no time has a code reference been provided, nor has alternate design criteria to meet the
definition been clarified.

Per the approved Site Plan Review, a 5,200sf project is allowed. Per Boulder County approved
code amendments, fire sprinklers are not required for additions when total project size is less
than 4,800sf. Once the addition is completed, this project will total 3,800sf, of which 2,720sf will
be conditioned. | do not believe that the project is legally required to have fire sprinklers. In
addition, | believe that my energy rater, George Scott, is correct in his professional assessment
that the project needs to meet a HERS rating of 80, per Table 2 of the Boulder County
Buildsmart Code. Table 1 applies only to additions that exceed 3,000 sqft of conditioned space.

Per IRC 2012 (Chapter 2), the definition of Addition reads:
“An extension or increase in floor area or height of a building or structure.”

Per 2012 Boulder County Amendments to the Building Code (Section N1101.3.1), the
definition of Addition reads:

“The placement of or fabrication of a structure that adds floor area to an existing
structure.”

By either of these adopted definitions, the project qualifies as an addition. The existing
structure is a single-family dwelling. After the addition, it will continue to serve as a single-family
dwelling with an attached garage. Only one structure will exist on site, for which the certificate
of occupancy has been issued. Gas and electric service entrances are in place, with no
modifications proposed.

In the fall of 2014, | began a dialogue with the Building Department regarding the project with
the intent of streamlining the permit process. During phone conversations, | described the
project and permit specialists told me that my project would qualify as an addition if the new
construction immediately adjacent to the existing structure have the ability to be conditioned to
85 degrees. If a covered deck connection was designed, the project would be treated as a
separate building. With criteria stated, the design process ensued. In February, | visited the
building department with 11x17” plans to verify acceptance. Dan Mastin confirmed that the
project as designed would be considered an addition. On June 17, Bill Meyers performed a
preliminary review of the project at check-in, verified the HERS requirements, and confirmed the
project met performance standards. He accepted the project as an addition. After completion of
the first review, the project was treated as an addition. It was not until the second review that
treatment changed.



On August 18, a letter requesting the basis of interpretation was sent to Gary Goodell per the
request of Jon Rasmussen. No published basis for altering from the legally adopted definition of
“addition” was provided. The decision was based on interpretation, with no design criteria
provided to clearly delineate new construction from that of additions. Although the IRC does
allow for such interpretation when clarity is lacking, it does not authorize deviation from
provisions within the code.

Per 2012 IRC, Section 104.1: “The building official is hereb}( authorized and directed
to enforce the provisions of this code. The building official shall have the authority to
render interpretations of this code and to adopt policies and procedures in order to clarif
the application of its provisions. Such interpretations, policies, and procedures shall
be in conformance with the intent and purpose of this code.”

The decision by Gary differs from a clear definition within the code. If an alternate definition is
enforced, it needs to be Ie%ally adopted and published for the benefit of all. Clarity invokes
minimal controversy. Until the time of adoption, it is unjust to require property owners to design
buildings and their associated performance standards to interpretive definitions lacking
transparent criteria. Vagueness is a troublesome reference standard.

As a 25 year resident of Boulder County and a 15 year property owner, | have been attempting
to follow direction provided by the Building Deﬁartment. | intend to build to the code and will
surpass it by choice based upon rationale. | have visited the Building Department, prepared
drawings, and hired consuitants based on the verification that was provided. What is a
landowner to do when an official changes an unreferenced standard? The code is meant to
protect us, both from life safety hazard and political invention. If the definition of addition was
critical to the Building Department, why is it published as stated? Why was contradictory
information provided? Why was the project accepted as an addition? Why was the deposit
check cashed? If this administrative decision is enforced, who is going to pay for the redesign
requirements to meet these new unpublished standards? | have incurred over $2,500 in design
fees. The scheduled start of a project has been delayed a full season. And | have worked over
120 hours based on information provided, equating to roughly $14,000 in billable time.

Matters such as this are important to the residents of the Boulder County. During construction of
the first phase of this project, the Building Department and its inspectors were helpful and
appreciated. No one wants to fail an inspection, but more importantly, no one wants to live in an
unsafe environment. Should one have to build to unreferenced standards? To build an
addition, should one be required to become an inefficient energy provider? With modern
construction standards, is the risk of internal fire so great that it is unsafe to live in an addition
without sprinklers within 4 miles of a professionally staffed fire station with a fire cistern on the

remises? | ask for fairness. An existing definition is published, adopted, and the project meets
it as designed. Trust and cooperation between residents and authorities empower everyone
and foster productive relationships. Teamwork is a simple strategy with results far exceeding
that of any autocracy.

Thank you for taking time to consider this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

s

James M. Ausberger, Registered Architect, LEED-AP, ICC Certified Building Plans Examiner



Part li—Definitions

CHAPTER 2
DEFINITIONS

SECTION R201
GENERAL

R201.1 Scope. Unless otherwise expressly stated, the follow-
ing words and terms shall, for the purposes of this code, have
the meanings indicated in this chapter.

R201.2 Interchangeability. Words used in the present tense
include the future; words in the masculine gender include the
feminine and neuter; the singular number includes the plural
and the plural, the singular.

R201.3 Terms defined in other codes. Where terms are not
defined in this code such terms shall have meanings ascribed
to them as in other code publications of the International
Code Council.

R201.4 Terms not defined. Where terms are not defined
through the methods authorized by this section, such terms
shall have ordinarily accepted meanings such as the context
implies.

SECTION R202
DEFINITIONS

ACCESSIBLE. Signifies access that requires the removal of
an access panel or similar removable obstruction.

ACCESSIBLE, READILY. Signifies access without the
necessity for removing a panel or similar obstruction.

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE. A structure not greater than
3,000 square feet (279 m?) in floor area, and not over two sto-
ries in height, the use of which is customarily accessory to
and incidental to that of the dwelling(s) and which is located
on the same lot.

ADDITION. An extension or increase in floor area or height
of a building or structure.

ADHERED STONE OR MASONRY VENEER. Stone or
masonry veneer secured and supported through the adhesion
of an approved bonding material applied to an approved
backing.

AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE. A one-way valve designed
to allow air into the plumbing drainage system when a nega-
tive pressure develops in the piping. This device shall close
by gravity and seal the terminal under conditions of zero dif-
ferential pressure (no flow conditions) and under positive
internal pressure.

AIR BARRIER. See Section N1101.9 for definition applica-
ble in Chapter 11.

AIR BREAK (DRAINAGE SYSTEM). An arrangement in
which a discharge pipe from a fixture, appliance or device

2012 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE®

drains indirectly into a receptor below the flood-level rim of
the receptor, and above the trap seal.

AIR CIRCULATION, FORCED. A means of providing
space conditioning utilizing movement of air through ducts or
plenums by mechanical means.

AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM. A system that consists
of heat exchangers, blowers, filters, supply, exhaust and
return-air systems, and shall include any apparatus installed
in connection therewith.

AIR GAP, DRAINAGE SYSTEM. The unobstructed verti-
cal distance through free atmosphere between the outlet of a
waste pipe and the flood-level rim of the fixture or receptor
into which it is discharging.

AIR GAP, WATER-DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM. The
unobstructed vertical distance through free atmosphere
between the lowest opening from a water supply discharge to
the flood-level rim of a plumbing fixture.
AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION. An insulation hav-
ing an air permanence equal to or less than 0.02 L/s-m? at 75
Pa pressure differential tested according to ASTM E 2178 or
E 283.

ALTERATION. Any construction or renovation to an exist-
ing structure other than repair or addition that requires a per-
mit. Also, a change in a mechanical system that involves an
extension, addition or change to the arrangement, type or pur-
pose of the original installation that requires a permit.

ANCHORED STONE OR MASONRY VENEER. Stone
or masonry veneer secured with approved mechanical fasten-
ers to an approved backing.

ANCHORS. See “Supports.”

ANTISIPHON. A term applied to valves or mechanical
devices that eliminate siphonage.

APPLIANCE. A device or apparatus that is manufactured
and designed to utilize energy and for which this code pro-
vides specific requirements.

APPROVED. Acceptable to the building official.

APPROVED AGENCY. An established and recognized
agency regularly engaged in conducting tests or furnishing
inspection services, when such agency has been approved by
the building official.

ASPECT RATIO. The ratio of longest to shortest perpendic-
ular dimensions, or for wall sections, the ratio of height to
length.

ATTIC. The unfinished space between the ceiling assembly
of the top sfory and the roof assembly.

11



IRC Chapter 9 « Roof Assemblies
IRC Section R902 - Roof Covering Materials

R902.1 Roof covering materials. See Section R325.4.2 for roof covering materials in Wildfire Zone 1.

IRC Section R903 - Roof Drainage

R903.4.1.1 Sizing of roof drains, scuppers, and downspouts. The rainfall amount to be used to size roof drainage
components in unincorporated Boulder County shall be 2.4 inches per hour.

IRC Chapter 11 « Energy Efficiency

2012 [RC Chapter 11 has been re-written in its entirety. This new version serves as Boulder County's energy code for
one- and two-family dwellings and conditioned accessory buildings.

IRC Section N1101 General

N1101.1 Scope and Intent. This Chapter 11 implements the provisions of the “Boulder County BuildSmart” program.
BuildSmart serves the County's stated goals of promoting and encouraging high performing, sustainable residential
development and redevelopment in the unincorporated areas of Boulder County by: Promoting development that
will create energy efficient structures that reduce both the production of greenhouse gases from residential buildings
and the amount of material sent to landfills; Conserving water and other natural resources in the homebuilding
process; and insuring proper indoor air quality. BuildSmart also furthers the goals and measures outlined in the
Colorado Climate Action Plan and the County's Sustainable Energy Plan. The production and efficient use of energy
will continue to play a central role in the future of Colorado and the nation as a whole. The development, production,
and efficient use of renewable energy will advance the security, economic well-being, and public and environmental
health of Colorado, as well as contributing to the energy independence of our nation. The 2010 revision to BuildSmart
includes both a performance and a prescriptive option for compliance, providing additional flexibility in selection of
the most cost-effective design for each project.

N1101.1.1 Requirements for all dwellings. Sections N1101.1 thru Section N1105.3 apply to the conditioned floor
area for all one- and two-family dwellings and accessory buildings, as defined in IRC Section R202. Section
N1105.2.5.3 provides a Performance Path Option for compliance. Section N1105.2.5.4 provides a Prescriptive Path
Option for compliance.

N1101.2 Compliance. Compliance shall be demonstrated by meeting the requirements of this chapter for climate
zone 5B.

N1101.3 Identification and definitions. Materials, systems, and equipment shall be identified in a manner that will
allow a determination of compliance with the applicable provisions of this chapter.

N1101.3.1 Definitions. Unless otherwise expressly stated, the following words and terms shall, for the purposes
of this code, have the meanings indicated in this chapter.

Addition

The placement of or fabrication of a structure that adds floor area to an existing structure. (See definition of floor
area in Section R202).

Certified or Accredited Home Energy Rater

A residential energy professional who is certified by the Residential Energy Services Network (RESNET); also
referred to as an Energy Rater.

Conditioned Floor Area

The floor area of a building that is heated or cooled or that is constructed with rough-in ducts or piping with the
intent of it becoming heated or cooled at a future date. This includes: floor area with a fixed opening (such as a
door or doorway) into heated or cooled space and unfinished basement space. Unenclosed unconditioned
covered porches, decks and unconditioned garages are not considered conditioned floor area.

Deconstruction

The dismantling of an existing building or portion thereof without the use of heavy machinery or the destruction
of the materials. Deconstruction includes the salvage of materials from the existing structure for recycling, resale,
or reuse as an alternative to sending them to a landfill. There are two types of deconstruction, structural and
non-structural deconstruction.
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How To Use Figure 1:

First, calculate the Total Conditioned Floor Area of your project by adding the area of the addition to the area of the
existing dwelling, then calculate the Percent of Increase to the Existing Structure by dividing the area of the addition
by the area of the existing dwelling.

Take the results of these two calculations and plot their intersecting point on Figure 1 to determine the next steps for
compliance.

Figure 1
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Table 1: HERS Rating Requirements for New Construction
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Office Haours and Services:

Boulder
County

- Closed Tuesdays 8 to 10a.m.

Land Use Department Building Safety
2045 13th Street » PQ Box 471 - Boulder, Colorado 80302
303-441-3926 - www.bouldercounty.org/lu

- Monday - Friday 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

-~ Permits can be applied for untif 4 p.m.
- Permit applications are not accepted on Tuesdays.

= Plan Review is not available on Tuesdays,

Building Permit Application Form

Intake Stamp

P-19o-1odo

Permit #

Bou LDE &

Project,St moﬁidrns City State Zip Code i
lAKEstbec Ty GouDER. aZ
Qwnet's Name J Cont Contractor Name ZJ Contact Boulder County Contractor
Jp.rigﬁ F‘Jé 6pﬁﬁ EL License #
Address Primary Phone Number Address Primary Phone Number
~ —

A |pee Ho& AL |33 075-c04 | . _ |

Clty State Secondary Phone Number City State 2Ip Code Secondary Phone Number

o |Bodep
dee Jpuspenece @ NTBS. ot

Emall Address

Project Duscription:

Resozlcn }&Vpnw

Projectindudes: O Plumbing O tAechanical O Electrica)

Project Valuatlan

ot 508

Type of Project (Check Only Onel

Type gf Structure (Check Only One)

g/l(ﬁ) New Structure
2 (02) Additionto:
| {03) Remodel
9 (04) Electrical

"Sf(ou One Family Dwelling

(] {04) Hotel ar Motel

i {02) Twa Family or Attached Dwelling (including townhouse)
() (03) Three and Four Family Dwelling

1 (12) Office, Bank, and Professional Building

IJ (13) schoal
i1 (14) Store, Customer Service

' (15) Barn, Storage Shed, Qutbuilding

=4 (07) Deconstruction of Structure
;] (08} Change of Use
L {09} Maved-in Structure

9 {06) Amusement and Recreation Building

i1 (07) Church and Other Religious Building

[ {08) Industrial Building, Manufacturing Plant, and Factory
(. {09 Service Station and Repair Garage

| {16) Mobile/Manufactured Home
- (22) Public Warks, Utility Building

I (23) Paol, Hot Tub, Fence, Retaining Wall, Pump
(Non-structure)

:1/1h and Plumbing Regulations of Boulder County,

{J (10) Detached Garage [ other:
Exlsting New Existing Proposed New Bullding or Additian
Building Canstruction & New Total
Structure Slze Finished Size Unfinished
Helght of Structure From 31 3
Exlsting Grade: Zé Ft. Ft. I Ft. Basement: 5q. Ft. (o0 SaFt
Number of Bedrooms:
¢ s (o) :% 3 First Floar: l ! 5‘20 5q.Ft. 5q.Ft.
Number of Bathrooms: | . Z 3 Second Floar: éa:) Sq.Ft. Sq.FL
PropertySize: | [, 0 525 sa.Ft. | 7, F2essa-Fr | B Fai50.F. Third Floor: Sq.Ft. 5q.Ft.
Setbacks (Dlstance of Project 1o Property Lines) All Other Floors: Sq.Ft. 5q. Ft.
Front Side Side Rear __ Garage: 5q.Ft. 5q.Ft.
Exfsting: 4 Ft. 30 Ft. lO ] Ft, an Fo| | Deck: 5q.Ft. Sq. Ft.
Proposed: 4;.) Ft. 30 . 3 q 2 77 R | Covered Porch: Sq.Ft., Sq. Ft.
Wate’r Service {Check One) Sewg; Service (Check One) Eleztrical Service (Check One) Gas 55rvlce [Check One) ﬂcmsf}ﬂleck One)
’g{lndividual Well ZSeptic Tank I Xcel Energy [;_;r;(cel Energy ':-Eréxisting Oriveway
’.J Community Well i vault '_ United Power Propane ‘~_| New Driveway
N [ 7 ' Estes Park 0 wn I na
U public: (3 public: (3 Poudre Valley REA i Other: _ | I other: .
3 Longmont
A

Certification: tgertify that the above nnformatlon is correct and agree to construct this building in accordance with the plot building plans and specnﬁcanons subrm[ted
herewith, and in strict compliance with all the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, Building Code, and Heal

Applicant {Please Pri

JAres

Buspercen.

Signature

s

UOwner

Q) Contractor [ Agent |Date

I7Ju NE o | ;

Form: B/01 « Rev. 04.30.14 g:/publications/building/B01BuildingPermitApplicationFarm.pdf

1
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Boulder County Land Use Department | P aym e nt Re ce l pt

Buitding Safety & Inspection Services

SN Courthouse Annex Building .
ST IE | 2045 13th St - P.O. Box 471 Date:  6/17/2015

, County Boulder, Colorado 80306-0471 Receipt No.: 83538
(t) 303-441-3925 - (f) 303-441-4856 Application Number: BP-15-1022

Description:
Addition
Application Type:
Property Address

684 LAKESHORE , MOUNTAINS

Cwner:

AUSBERGER JAMES M
684 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER, CO 80302

ltems Fees Taxes

Application Deposn ree $500.00
Sub Total—$500.0U

Payment Method Amount Patd Comments

Chedk $500.00 : Total PaI@— $500L00

Please refer to the Building Permit Application Number
when making inquiries or requesting inspections.

Building Permit Application Number: BP-15-1022
Addross: RBA_LAKFSHORF

Office Hours: Monday-Friday 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM, Closed Tuesdays 8:00 to 10:00 AM
Permits can be picked up until 4:00 PM

Building Safety & Inspection Services
Courthouse Annex Building, 2045 13th St.
{phone) 303-441-3925 - (fax) 303-441-4856
(email) building_offical@bouldercounty.org
{web) www.bouldercounty.org/lu

Up to date Building Permit information is available online.
Search on your building permit number, using the Land Use Records Search page:
www.bouldercounty.org/live/property/pages/accela.aspx

Save For Future Reference
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Post Office Box 471 « Boulder, Colorado 80306

Boulder Land Use Department
County

Courthause Annex
2045 13t Street o Vith & Sprace Streets « Boulder, Colorago 86302 e (303) 441-3930

MEMO TO: County Transportation, Health and Parks Departments, and Cherryvale FPD.
FROM: Jennifer Wolf, Staff Planner
DATE: March 27, 2000
RE: Site Plan Review application SPR-00-054.

Docket SPR-00-054: WRIGHT RESIDENCE & GARAGE _Site Plan Review

Request: Site Plan Review for the construction of a 4,000 sq. ft. residence (Above
Grade 2,800 sq. ft. / Below Grade 1,200 sq. ft. / Finished Floor Area
2,800 sq. ft. / Unfinished Floor Area 1,200 sq. ft.) and a 1,200 sq. ft.
garage (Above Grade 1,200 sq. ft. / Finished Floor Area 1, 200 sq. ft.)

Location: At 684 Lakeshore Drive, Lot 10, Block 1 of Lakeshore Park
Subdivision in Section 17, T1S, R71W

Zoning: Forestry (F)

Applicant: Laura Elisabeth Wright & James M. Ausberger

Site Plan Review by the Boulder County Land Use Director is required for new building / grading /
access or floodplain development permits in the plains and mountainous areas of unincorporated
Boulder County. The review considers potential significant impact to the ecosystem, surrounding land
uses and infrastructure, and safety concerns due to natural hazards.

The Land Use staff values comments from individuals and referral agencies. Please check the
appropriate response below or send a letter. Late responses will be reviewed as the process permits;
all comments will be made part of the public record and given to the applicant. Only a portion of the
submitted documents may have been enclosed; you are welcome to review the entire file at the Land
Use Department, 13th and Spruce, Boulder.

Please return responses to the above address by April 11, 2000.

We have reviewed the proposal and have no conflicts.

Letter is enclosed.

Signed PRINTED Name

Agency or Address

JONAO

Courity




[ SHADED AREAS FOR STAFF ONLY
. BOULDER COUNTY LAND U. JEPARTMENT . _ -

INu-KE STAMP
2045 13th Street / 13th & Spruce Streets / Courthouse Annex :
PO. Box 471 / Boulder, Colorado 80306 : -~ : . . .
(303) 441-3930 / Fax (303) 4414856 4 . v . w e
APPLICATION FORM
0 (o] SUBDMSION.SKEI'CH PLAN
o) C O SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAN
® O SUBDMSION FINAL PLAT
Q LOCATION & EXTENT O SPECIAL USE/SSDP O VACATION
O RESUBDIVISION (REPLAT) Q SUBDMISION EXEMPTION
LOCATION(S) - STREET ADDRESS(ES)
684 LAKESHORE DRIVE
BOULDER COUNTY, CO
SUBDMSION NAME
LAKESHORE PARK )
LOT(S) BLOCK(S) SECTION(S) TOWNSHIP(S) RANGE(S)
10 1
AREA IN ACRES . EXISTING ZONING EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY NUMBER OF PROPOSED LOTS
1.94 _ F N/A N/A
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY R . |PROPOSED SEWAGE DISPOSAL METHOO
WELL , SEPTIC
APPUCANT/PROPERTY OWNER .. STREET ADORESS
LAURA ELIZABETH WRIGHT 1000 MAXWELL 23
oY STATE P CODE T PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER
BOULDER co 180304 ‘ (303) 492-8457 ( )
APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER - STREET ADDRESS
JAMES M AUSBERGER ' 1000 MAXWELL 23
ary STATE 2P CODE PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER
BOULDER Co 80304 (303) 545-0299 ; (303) 545-0255
APPUCANT/PROPERTY OWNER . STREET ADDRESS
ary STATE 2P CODE . PHOME NUMBER . FAX NUMBER
' () ()
APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER '.,'I, STREET ADDRESS
CITY STATE zwcoloe PHONE NUMBER - FAX NUMBER
( ) ( )
[ APPUCANT/PROPERTY OWNER STREET ADDRESS
cry STATE 2P CODE PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER
() ()

CERTIFICATION
Icmuyma(ﬂnmmlonandommlhawwmuuomdenrncttounbestdmykmwkdgc. In filing the application | am acting with the knowledge
and consent of those persons who are owners of the subject property or are parties to this application. | understand that all materials required by Boulder County

must be submitted prior to having this matter processed. | understand that public hearings or meetings may be required. | understand that additional fees or .
matecrials may be required as a result of considerations which nuyaﬂuinthepmecsshgolthlsdockﬂ. 1 understand that the road, sehodand park dedications may

be required as a condition of approval.
1 und d that { am mlngIoallowthoCoutyShﬂlmolndhﬂisappllaﬂonwﬂnkdeslgmstoﬂermﬂoandhspedhwbjcdpmponyalny
reasonabie time, without obtaining any prior consent.
SIGNATURE OATE
X = _ N 3/23 /oo
- DATE
2 (24 /00

@ PLEASE REFER TO THE REGULATIONS AND APPLICATION SUBMITTAL PACKAGE FOR COMPLETE APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS @ :
AFFT .3-97; 5-28-
@ PLEASE SEE BACK @ 112397IREN. 5-28-98/C0




Boulder County Land Use Department Publicatiors

VA

Site Plan Review oty
Checklist

G

Preapphcatlon Planner'g

‘ Type of Pro posal (Prcapphcatlon Planner wm fill ina ;'ifopﬁifg bubble)

wg«w,

Nam¢ el Fati NCWRCSldchC . 4 ONewNon-rcsxdcnnalStrucmre

'DNew Acccssory Stmcmre(s) .

| QChangc of Usef*

® Submitting the Application

Follow the four steps listed in this checklist and supply the requested information. Your preapplication meeting planner will determine
and initial what site specific items will be needed. When you finish these steps and are ready to submit your Site Plan Review applica-
- #on, be sure to include:

m | THIS CHECKLIST - You will need 1o supply one photocopy of the checklist (keep the original for your files) filled out by

the pre-application planner with your application. Be sure to sign and date it at the end.

Ei APPLICATION FEE - (Make checks payable to the Boulder County Treasurer) Fees As you go through this

are $250 for earthwork review and structures under 1,800 sq. ft. or $475 for structures list,check each box to
over 1,800 sq. ft. { indicate that the item
or information has
Enclosed Fee(s):~ </ /5~ been included in your
CAUTION: The Application Fee is nonrefundable. Do not apply until you are sure that: applxcanon.

1) you have a legal building lot (see Step One),

2) you have legal access to the parcel;

3} a Limuted Impact Special Use Review is not required {if grading involves more than
500 cubic yard of cut and fill); and

4) aSpecial Use Review is not required. A single family dwellings will typically not trigger
Special Use Review.

® First Step: Obtain Building Lot Information

Building lot status is reviewed by the Land Use Office to determine whether the lot was created in accordance with the laws of the State
of Colorado and Boulder County. In making this determination, the Land Use staft looks at three things: 1) size of your lot, 2) the year
the lot was created and 3) whether or not the lot is in a County recognized subdivision. On occasion, deeds for all properties touching
the subject lot are reviewed as well . Note: having an existing house or other improvements on a property is not a guarantee that the
lot would is recognized as a legal building lot.

E{Plcase submit with your Site Plan Review Application, one copy of the following (if initialed by the preapplication planner):

Building Lot Determination - A letter from the Land Use Department verifying that the lot being reviewed is a
legal building lot. To obtain this letter, follow the directions in the Building Lot Determination application form and
handout entitled “Legal Building Lots.” A determination usually takes 10-14 days, so its wise to submit the request
as early as possible - your Site Plan Review will not begin until the determination is issued.

’

!}/
L’? o~

Deeds for the lot from July 6, 1995 to the present

If in a county approved subdivision anly. Note that townsites are not county approved subdivisions.

4%




Number of Packets: é

Based upon the location and type of project, please submit

Second Step: Qecanize Referral Pac

ackets (minimum of 5 copies), each with items 1-6 listed on this page.

These should be stand-alone packets that various referral agentes can glance at and have a fairly complete concept of the project. Your

applicationwill not be processed withoutall the informationin this section (unless crossed-outby the planner).

o

- W&w M4 OEasements (access/utility) [JRights of Way NA
gxisting utility lines A//4 Plrrigation ditches Existing well and/or septic )S//(
F

€ sent (o

1. APPLICATION FORM - Be sure to include the name, address, and signature of the current owner of record.

2 VICIN/TY MAP - Shows the project location relative to the entire county. A photocopy of the County Road Map or
Pierson Map is adequate for this purpose. Use a large, highly visible “X” to mark the area of your proposal.

J. LOCATION MAP - Shows actual parcel and how to access it from major roads. A photocopy of the Zoning Map or a
parcel map is adequate for this purpose. Outline the boundaries of the property in bold or highligher.

9. FACT SHEET - This form is included in this packet and serves as a quick reference for staff review. Be sure to fill in the
spaces with “0” or “N/A” rather than leave them empty. If there is additional information we should know, or if you have
special circumstances, include a letter of explanation to facilitate processing.

5. ELEVATION DRAW/NGS™ - Drawings that show all four sides of the exterior of your building (side views). For

additions to existing structures, be sure to clearly indicate which portions are existing and which are new. See handout titled
“Building Height Restrictions” for more information.
All Four Elevations must show:

isting grade PFStructure height above existing grade DFinished grade Bﬁaterials & colors BS{andard Scale®

6. SITE PLAN - Check off each element in the box below that is represented on your site plan while putting a line through
the items that do not apply to your project. Each of the elements below should be checked or have a line through them.

Bagsic Elements of a site plan: T
Eﬁorth Arrow Bﬁimcnsions of property © Standard scale EBS/jze of property in acres
@Name of Project !Elﬁrcparation Date ®Address @Use of land and structures

Exjsting Features - on or adjacent to your property:
EAdjacent roads and/or streams /%DGulchcs/washcs/drainages Bﬁijaccnt railroad tracks, power lines
OPonds/lakes/dams/wetlandsA# ¥, OIExisting structures OIExisting roads and/or driveways A4

a
ck outcroppings/cliffs . C’_I‘é:isting vegetation Bévcrs/crecks/strcams
ences /\//f’EIFloodplains and Floodways

Proposed/New Modifications & Improvements - Please show dimensions of structures, driveway, parking areas, septic:

Structures oads, driveways (12’ width min.) @ Parking Areas
OFences ¥/ BUtility lines (electric/sewer/water) ®Septic Field
Pwell DPGrading - areas of cut and fill (Landscaping

@Distances from structures to lot lines

Be sureto include the followingon the site plan if initialed by the preapplicationplanner:
EE/M Existing and proposed contour lines at a maximum interval of 5 feet for 50 feet around all areas of
disturbance (i.e. structures, leach field, driveway). The remainder of the property may have greater contour
E H intervals such as an overlay of a 40 foot interval USGS map. (required for all mountainous properties)
__Z Location & Dimensions of cistern, fire hydrants, turn-outs, and turn-arounds - as specified on the
handout entitled “Driveway Access for @m,rgency chicles.” ]ir%ed for all mountayys pro;er;gies)/ g

catioh gnﬁmﬂ{a Reso cesi";s/ﬁs;cd(n// e Na csoprcq,EYem/%n of the 9ou[de’r" C;éunﬁl ,@fqmp@'
il L SN2 S Y A A

*lf ‘plans are larger than 8.5 X 11, then they need to be folded (not rolled) to fit into an 8.5 X 1| envelope.

¥ avoid awkward scale sizes such as 3/16”= 1"; use standards scales such as 1/4"=1"or 1"=10"

f



her Additional Requ

Include one copy with your Site Plan Revie.. application of each itern below initialled by the preapplicationplanner. The planner will only
initial the items if they are relevant to your lot or project.

d Information

_ Letter of verification of a search of the Inventory of Cultural Resources{Archaeological/Historical)- Please contact the
Colorado Historical Society at 866-5216 to obtain this letter.

Cross-sections & calculations used to derive earthwork figures. [{'the project is close to 500 cubic yards (the trigger for
Limited Impact Special Review), the county may also require calculations from a certified engineer to verify that Limited Impact
Speciat Review is not required.

‘Verification of Legal Access - A deed or easement granting the right to cross neighbors' property and a title commitment/
iinsurance which covers access. Al deeds or easements must be recorded to be valid

Traffic calculations - Certified by a registered transportation engineer (non-residential uses)

Occupant load caleulations - According to Uniform Building Code (non-residential uses)

: Daily wastewateéﬂowu{calculatiom
f

_ Narrative description of the proposed use of the property.
— Other /
Fourth Step: Stake Proposed Improvements
PA’UP!A’D' WILL BE STAKED WITHIN ¢ DAVS OF SUBM/TTING APPLICATION

Mark the location of all proposed structures (including cistern, well, & septic) on your property, using brightly colored
and labeled (i.e. “NW corner of residence”™) stakes. In most instance, only the four outermost corners are needed.

@ Proposed driveways are to be staked at the centerline every 20 feet. Include dimensions of parking areas and, if the
project is located in the mountains, the dimensions of emergency turn-out & turn-arounds.

® During the months of October through April, stakes must protrude at least 4* above ground to clear snow cover.

® If your proposal is on an undeveloped parcel, please mark the location for the driveway entrance in 2 manner that is
clearly visible from the access road. A small sign with the applicant’s name is helpful for staff to locate the site.

®  Additions and accessory buildings are not exempt from this requirement.

B4 Also...

, PRIORTO BUILDING PERMIT: As partof your Site Plan Review determination,many of the following items are typicallyrequiredprior

to Building Permit issuance. However, we strongly recommend that one copy of this information be included with your SPR application.
Your Site Plan Review application will still be processed even if this information is not included.

0O Erosion control plan - formulate a plan consistent with the County handout titled “Elements of a Successful Revevetation Plan.”
O <Easwdeeape-plan - a plan which shows the location of any proposed trees or shrubs.

O Lighting plan for all exterior lighting - a plan as indicated in Land Use handout titled “Lighting Requirements.”
O Color chips/samples - indicating exterior roofing and siding colors (these samples must be flat & able to fit inan 8.5 X 11 file).

® Certification

[ certify that the information submitted is complete and correct. [ agree to clearly mark the property (if not

addressed or already built on) and the location of the proposed structures and driveways on the site before or This document prepared by:
within four days of submitting this application. 1 understand that the intent of the Site Plan Review process is Boulder County Land Use Dept.
to address the impacts of location and type of structures, and that modifications may be required. Site work Courthouse Annex, 13th and Spruce
will not be done prior to issuance of a permit. Streets

. / PO Box 471/ Boulder, CO 80306
Slgnature e Date 3/23 oje Phone: (303) 441-3930

Fax: (303) 441-4856
Web Site: hutp://co.boulder.co.us/lw/

Office Hours:
Monday through Friday
8:00 AM to 4:30 PM

g:tudushared/brochure/spr3 pmé



Oz-Wright Residence

Lot 10, Lakeshore Park Subdivision
684 Lakeshore Drive
Boulder, County CO

Narative:

Project Schedule:

This project will be constructed in (2) phases. The garage will be built first and used as a
staging area for constuction of the principal structure. Acccording to the building
department, it will have to be classified as an R-3 occupancy. A shower will be included
in the garage, and will be removed upon completion of the principal structure. At that
time, the garage will be reclassified as an auxiliary building.

Materials:
The roofing material was chosen to produce a weathered grey appearance over time,
similar to that of many of the local mining communities.

Viewshed:
This lot is situated in a hidden valley and cannot be seen from any major mountain roads.
The view from Flagstaff Road gets blocked at a location near the mailboxes.



Boulder County J

*d Use Department Publications

Site F1an Review
Fact Sheet

Each section of this Fact Sheet is required to be completed, even if the information is duplicated
_ elsewhere in the application. Completed Fact Sheets cut application review time, and assist staff
in expediting determinations. Please make duplicates of this page if the project mvolves more

than two structures.

Structure Information

STRUCTURE #1.

RESIDENCE

TYPE OF STRUCTURE:

(e.g. residence, studio, barn, eic. - if garage is detached, list as a separate siructure}

N/A

TOTAL EXISTING FLOOR AREA: sq/ft
(Finished + Unfinished sq.ft. - always include garage if attached)
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA ' "
(new construction only) Height above 32°-10
Finished Upfinished = sori existing grade . STUCCO/
Materials, exterior
* CONCRETE
Ist Floor 1900 N/A 1900 walls (c.g wood,
_sq/ft sg/fy sa/ft Jueco, ect)
2nd Fi CORREGATED
nd Floor ial fi METAL |
900 - N/A sq/d 900 c/f Materials, roo.mg
Colors, exterior
B t : UFF
asemen N/A sye| 1200 sgfl 1200 o walls B
al - Colors, reofing ZINC FINIS+
tot * —_—
2800 s 1200 ] 4000 o
‘When completed, this structure will have a total of 3 bedrooms.

STRUCTURE #2.

TYPE OF STRUCTURE: _GARAGE

(e.g. residence, studio, barn, etc. - if garage is detached, list as a separate structure)

TOTAL EXISTING FLOOR AREA: N/A sg/ft
(Finished + Unfinished sq.ft. - always include garage if attached)
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA T
(new construction only) Height above —
Finished mc‘lufmshed ar) total existing grade
Mltel'i’h, exterior STUCCO
1st Floor 900 N/A 900 walls (c.g. wood, R
sq/ft sq/ft 9/ Lspucco, ect) CORREGATED
MEZZANINE METAL
2nd Floor 300 w N/A - 300 oif Materials, roofing
Basement ; Colors, exterior BUFF
S N/A sgp| N/A sq/f N/A (o | walls
ZINC
total Colors, roofing’  _FINISH |
1200 so/ff N/A syr] 1200 sq/f
‘When completed, this structure will have a total of bedrooms.

Continued on next page...
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Bouider
County

Project Identification
Proi

roject Name:
OZ-WRIGHT RESIDENCE

Property Address/Location:
684 LAKESHORE DRIVE
LAKESHORE PARK SUBDIV
Current Owner:

LAURA ELIZABETH WRIGHT
JAMES M AUSBERGER

Size of Property in Acres:

1.94 ACRES

Determining
Floor

Area:

Floor
area is
mea-
sured in
terms of
square
feet as everything within the inside
of the outside walls and includes
covered porches. The shaded area
on the diagram above indicates the
area counted as square feet.

Exm-vlll

This document prepared by:
Boulder County Land Use Dept.
Courthouse Annex, 13th and Spruce
Streets

PO Box 471

Boulder, CO 80306

Phone: (303) 441-3930

Fax: (303) 441-4856

Web Site: http://co.boulder.co.usu/

Office Hours:
Monday through Friday
8:00 AM to 4:30 PM

g:/lud/lushared/brochure/spr_fact3.pmé
Printed 9/24/98

Page 1



Site Plan Review Fact Sheet Continued...

o Earth Work/(

Below is a worksheet to help you accurately determine the amount of grading for the property in
accordance with the Boulder County Land Use Code. Please fill in all applicable boxes. Note
that applicants must fill in the shaded boxes even though foundation work does not contribute
toward the 300 cubic vard trigger requiring Limited Impact Special Use Review. Also, note
that all areas of earthwork must be represented on the site plan.

Cut Fill Total
Driveway &
ParkingAreay 4 8 12
Berms N/A N/A N/A
Other
Grading: 20 2 22
Box 1
Total 24 10 34
If the total in Box / is more than 500 cubic yards, 4
then a Limited Impact Special Review is required ™
Cut Fill Total
Foundation Wk | - 37
Material cut frem foundation o~
excavation to be removed from
the property. Excess material
will be transported to the
following location:

® Narrative
Use this space to describe any special circumstances that you feel the Land Use Office should

be aware of when reviewing your application. If more room is needed, feel free to attach a
separate sheet.

SEE ATTACHED SHEET

® Certification

I certify that the information submitted is complete and correct. | agree to clearly identify the property (if
not already addressed) and stake the location of the improvements on the site within four days of submitting
this application. I understand that the intent of the Site Plan Review process is to address the impacts of
location and type of structures, and that modifications may be required.  Site work will not be done prior 10
issuance of a Grading or Building Permit.

Signature < Date 5/25/06

e

Bouldsr
County

A note

about
GradingM
Calcula-

tions

Cut and fill calculations are
necessary to evaluate the distur-
bance of a project and to verify
thata Limited Impact Review (LU)
is not required. A LU is required
when grading for a project
involves more than 500 cubic
yards (minus normal cut/fill and
backfill contained within the
foundation footprint). If grading
totals are close to the 500 yard
trigger. additional information may
be required, such as a grading
plan stamped by a Colorado
Registered Professional Engineer.

If a Limited Impact
Special Use Review is

required, thencall441-3930

and ask for a new Preapplication
conference for the Limited Impact
Review.

. Is your property
. gated and locked? if

+ county personnel cannot access
« the property. then it could cause
: delays in reviewing your

o application.

s LOCK

. COMBINATION #

O BSOSO NN OOSSDS

> 0086060000008

g /lud/tushared/brochure/spr_fact3.pméb
Printed 9/24/98
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Oz-Wright Residence
Lot 10, Lakeshore Park Subdivision
684 Lakeshore Drive
Boulder, County CO
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B

RECORDER .
EPUTY.

Filed for record the day of D. o'clock___ !
Reception No. BY

WARRANTY DEED

THIS DEED, Made on this day of August 06, 1999

‘betwesn CHARMANE J. LITTLE BOCT FEE # '—-}80

of the County of _BOQULDER and State of _Colorado , of the Grantor(s), and
LAURA ELISABETH WRIGHT AND JAMES AUSBERGER

M.@/
whose legal address {s :__684 LAKESHORE DRIVE, BOULDER, CO 80302
of tha County of Eggﬁgg and State of _Colorado , of the Grantes(s):

WITNESS, That the Grentor(s), for and in consideration of the sum of { $48,000.00 )
*#* Forty Eight Thousand and 00/100 *** DOLLARS

the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby scknowledged, has granted, bargafned, sold and conveyed, and by these
presents does grant, bargain, seli, convey and confirm unte the Grantee(s), their heirs and sssigns forever,

not in tenancy in common but in jo(nt tenancy, sll the real property, together with fmprovements, if any, situate,
lying and being in the County of BOULDER arid State of Colorado, described as follows:
LOT 10, BLOCK 1, LAKESHORE PARK, COUNTY OF BOULDER, STATE OF COLORADO.

. ol Ppt 1>
also known as street m#%&ﬁ&: BOULDER, CO 89%?0-504—

TOGETHER with all and singuiar and hereditaments snd sppurtenances thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining
snd the reversion snd reversions, remainder snd remainders, rents, fssues and profits thereof; and all the estate, right
title interest, claim and demand whatsoever of the Grantor(s), either in law or equity, of, in and to the above bargained
premises, with the hereditaments and appurtenances;

VE AND TO HOLD the said premises above bargained and described with sppurtenances, unta the Grantee(s),
their heirs and assigns forever. The Grantor(s), for himself, his heirs and personal representatives, does covenant, grant,
bargsin, snd agres to and with the Grantee(s), their heirs and assigna, that at the time of the ensealing and delivery
of these presents, he {s well seized of the premises above conveyed, has good, sure, perfect, absolute and indefeasible
estate of inheritance, in law, in fee simple, and has good right, full power and tawful authority to grant, bargain,
sell and convey the same in manner snd form as aforasaid, and that the ssme are free and clear from all former and other
grants, bargains, sales, liens, taxes, assessments, encumbrances and restrictions of whatever kind or nature soever,
EXCEPT GENERAL TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS FOR THE YEAR 1999 AND SUBSEQUENT YEARS, AND SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS,
RESERVATIONS, RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND RIGHTS OF WAY OF RECORD, IF ANY;

The Grentor(s) shall and will WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND the above bsrgsined premises in the quiet and peaceable
possession of the Grantes(s), his helrs and assigns, against all and every person or persons lawfully claiming the whole
or any part thereof. The singular rumber shatl include the plural, and the plural the singular, and the use of any gender
shall be spplicable to all genders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Grantor(s) has executed this deed on the date set forth above.

JACQUELINE YOUNG £
NOTARY PUBLIC HARMANE J. LITTEE
STATE OF COLORADO

My Commission Expires 5/24/2003

STATE OF /\/0[ m’ 4 D

County of

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of _ August 06, 1999
by _CHARMANEJ. LITTLE

My commission expires
Witness my hand and offictal seal.

| Escrow# 1335370
Title# W335370

b Form uo 921A Rev 4-94. UARRANTY DEED (Yo Joint Tenantl)
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QUITCLAIM DEED

;2 THIZ QUITCLATM DE
.Tu.’)/ e ?‘?‘7
by rst party, J,Q__;[; eman
whoge post office address is 41E ﬁz’]@an St LC)LC?L')OC'(} Ce lor‘uc/o
0236
o second party, Charmane J.. L.€Ele

whose pest oftice address is /089 (Gra St. Aurers Culorade
o0t 1ranby =

WITNESSETH, That the saild first varty, for aogd
conslderaticn and for the sum ot Ope y.uﬂ@(rf;c{,_ Dollars
(5/00,00 ) paid by the said second party, the rece.pt
wherec!{ is hereby acknowledged, does hercby remise, release and
quitcialilm uanto the said sccond party forever, all the rignt,
vitle, interest and claim which the said tirst party nas in and
to the ftellowing described parcel of land, ana improvements and
&;gcmr* enances thereto in the uz)\éat of Bou Idgr e Trate of

lorade. . te wit: 9¢C A
e84 Lakeshare Prive, Poulder, 'Colorade 8010'.&@5

IN WITNEGS WHEREOF, The said first party has s:igned and
sealed these presents the day and vear first above written.
Signed, lwalmi and dellver‘ed I presance of:

“",)

,Vo%/{cf&‘(n v ,éf_!at 7 /C_’ }f@’/{/ }

ature ocf Witness quat = rarcy

RV RS

éo / N ﬁ)mJ JNQ.*_J.A,.“M&J n\ 31£:m an

Print name of First Party

sianature of Witness

fndrew M. Keber f5 Charmane. Jf‘wl_:,fé

rint name of Witness Print name of a:t\

Second
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Clerk. S8 D88

b bet re me,/w y_}}(’lc‘w, AN ared
Aeels Fitgft PBEsonaily known to fe (o1 provied to me on the
bas{s of lefaw ory evidence) to be the personis; whose name (s,
is/are subggrlbed to the within instrument and acknowledasd Lo me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their author:zed
on the

s behalf of whoioho e

capdcity(ies), and thal by has/her/their sigrnalure | s)
Adnstrument the personis:, or lthe ¢nti -,; U
\Cpep jon (s acted, execulsd the nstrumen

')

;“}\ wr"fz%s my hand and otfisial seal,
\IAGE -/
\‘W:MM ,/6&5’0% ‘ Alfians CEncwn & Produced 1L

kqf‘v“gxewc, Hotary e ol I

N
N ~ “
1/‘(- ‘.&' baoera
Cr C(',\"
(s 1ol
¢ , ‘Si(;.nzs‘t\xr~ of Frepare
/1 -+
CIKY MAUne: J - N
Frint Name of
HEG CRELE
Hug ot 4, C
Address of b ﬁ,are'
i? 'i/’ - ’7 /’/
Erate Kw 197 22
[ \.»Ll"tt)y 1~ 2 < g

before re, p/}"lm /?3.-,’,, Appeared
sonally known to me (or proves to me o0 Lhe

salisfactory evidence) to be the perscenist whose name. s
ir~;z':.xre' sybhscribed to the Wwithin instrument and a"k'v‘-wlec gad U me

rhat he/she/they execured the same in hissher/their author: red

Lh

capacitylies), and that by nis/her/their :kqndt.xru(-, on

instrument the person{s), or the entity upcn behalf of the
sergonis) acted, axecutad the instrument.,
WHETHESS my hand and ofificial seal.
) 7 > -
- ¥ o iy . e ..
(734l Affiant  Known X Produced (0

v,y

’{‘ype o 1 P

“‘uvm- - . .
» - 2 of 3 -
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EXHIBIT "a» $ 8/’9@ 54385 29

The Fegasi Descrption of the Boulder County property owned 2y Charmane J Little
arnd Aceliag J. Ringleman a1 684 Lakeshore Drive, Boulder, Colorado B030Z is as
fallows:

tor 10 Block 1, Lakeshore Park, Boulder County. Colorado

> 3 of 3 -
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Oz-Wright Residence | ﬁa’fﬁ

Lot 10, Lakeshore Park Subdivision .%.aﬁ%gv@m
684 Lakeshore Drive
Boulder, County CO
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Oz-Wright Residence
Lot 10, Lakeshore Park Subdivision
684 Lakeshore Drive
Boulder, County CO
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ASRID 0024611 Suffix 01 Parcel No 1579317001009 City Cd  MT Nbrid 910
Tax Areald 0181

Street Address 684 1|LAKESHORE *

sub Name LAKE SHORE PARK
Sub Lot 10 Sub Block 1 S-T-R 17-1S-71
Legal Dsc LOT 10 BLK 1 LAKESHORE PARK
Owner Name WRIGHT LAURA ELISABETH &

In Care Of JAMES M AUSBERGER

Owner Address 684 LAKESHORE DR

BOULDER, CO 80302 Land Class Cd 1111
Bldg Class Cd 0000 Design Cd Built Yr Q Rooms ()
Bedrooms Q Half Baths Q 3/4 Baths Q Full Baths 0
First Fl Fin Sqft First Fl Tot Sgft Q
Above Fin Sgft Q Above Tot Sqft
Bsmnt Fin Sgft Bsmnt Tot Sgft
Garage Fin Sqft (Q Garage Tot Sqft
Other Fin Sqft Q Other Tot Sqft
Land ActVal $ 33, 300 Bldg Act Val &
Land Asd Val $ 9, 660 Bldg Asd Val  §
Deed! No 1969629 Deed1 Dt  09-AUG-99 Deedl Fee & 4.00
Deed2 No 1958763 Deed2 Dt (09-JUL-99 Deed2 Fee $ 1.55
Deed3 No 455225 Deed3 Dt 15-JUL-81 Deed3Fee ¢ 1.55
Deed4 No 164515 Deed4 Dt 21-JAN-76 DeeddFee § .00



Docket SPR-00-054 Wright Res/Garage
3/27/00 PAGE 1

B R TINA

AGS
BO C 303

CODDINGTON JACK C & KATHLEEN G
3 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80303

DAKERLYNN W & WANDAE
4250 PONDEROSA CT
BOULDER CO 80301

EYRES ROBERT JOHN & MARGARET J
2800 KALMIA AVE APT A 202
BOULDER CO 80301

FEAUX KARL
555 LAKE SHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302

GODWIN JOHN R
2820 TROXELL AVE
LONGMONT CO 80503

GRONEN JAMES H
733 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

HELFENBEIN LINDA L
98 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302

KEISER BRAD J
800 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER €O 80302

ARCHIBALD PATRICIAL
179 PHEASANT RUN
LOUISVILLE CO 80027

BLAIR GORDON & JANET
597 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

COX JAMES R
300 W CANNON ST
LAFAYETTE CO 80026

DELANEY DEBRA JEAN & MICHAEL J
215 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302

FARDULIS CYNTHIA J
400 LAKESHORE RD
BOULDER CO 80302

FOSTER WINIFRED S
234 LAKESHORE PARK RD FSR
BOULDER CO 80302

GONGLACH MARK STEVEN
& MELANIE

475 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302

HAIP EWALD & ANNA
3842 W TUFTS AVE
DENVER CO 80236

HEUMANN JAMES S & BEVERLY A
546 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

KIERNAN BRIAN D & JASMIN S
1239 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

ARCHIBALD SAMUEL J
838 LAKE SHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER
1600 W 12TH AVE
DENVER CO 80204

CRESS ARLENE M
423 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302

DEMPSEY JOHN P
705 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

FAUROT JONL & LESLIEH
281 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302

FULTON DEBORAH SUE
491 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

GRITZ JAMES & KATHLEEN
72 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302

HAYES BRUCE & LELA HAYES
4348 PEBBLE BEACH DR
LONGMONT CO 80503

KAILER JAKOB & JULIANNE
14453 E CAROLINA DR
AURORA CO 80012

KINDSCHI TERRY M & CARLAJ
501 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302



LEIRFALLOM LEIF
1300 W MEDICINE LAKE DR #305
PLYMOUTH MN 55441

LOGAN THOMAS HENRY JR
25603 MT VERNON RD
GOLDEN CO 80401

MAXWELL MARY
8585 FLAGSTAFF
BOULDER CO 80302

MERRIMAN DANNY C & JANE M
370 LAKESHORE RD
BOULDER CO 80302

NICHOLSON NANCY L
582 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302

PENTZ SUZANNE NICOLE & JOHN WY
5505 VALMONT RD LOT 24
BOULDER CO 80301

ROBINSON MARGUERITE M
1101 LAKE SHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

TREMBLAY JOSEPH W & MONICA J
580 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

WIN UKYAW & GANDASARI A
8560 FLAGSTAFF RD
BOULDER CO 80302

WRIGHT LAURA ELISABETH
& JAMES M AUSBERGER
1000 MAXWELL AVE APT 23
BOULDER CO 80304

LEIRFALLOM MARLENE
390 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302

LUND FERN
PO BOX 1664
BOULDER CO 80306

MCDERMOTT ANNA
1 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302

MILLER NANCY D
32357TH ST
BOULDER CO 80304

NOYES PATRICIA B & ERIC BADER
1566 COUNTY ROAD 83
BOULDER CO 80302

PFEIFER ROSE
10370 E COLORADO AV
DENVER CO 80231

STRAUSS D PIETER &
275 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

US FOREST SERVICE
2995 Baseline Rd Room 16
Boulder CO 80303

WINWOOD TINA MARIE & JEFFREY A
7995 ANCHOR DR
LONGMONT CO 80504

Chris White
Wildfire Mit Coordinator

LU MAILBOX

LOCKHART CHARLES G JR & LEANNE
187 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302

MASH GLEN ] & CAROL A
624 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

MENG HERMAN & MARIA
385 LAKESHORE PARK RD
BOULDER CO 80302

MINAMYER TAMALA A
& MARTIN SNO

424 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

OWSLEY JOHN Q & CARLA S
771 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

POTTINGER RICHARD
256 LAKESHORE PARK RD FSR
BOULDER CO 80302

TREMBLAY JOSEPH W & MONICA J
580 LAKESHORE DR
BOULDER CO 80302

WEIGEL WILLIAM
7245 BARKLN 15
SAN JOSE CA 95129

WOLFF ROBERT F
13572 RAND DR
SHERMAN OAKS CA 91423

Joanne Dalton
County Health Dept

Inter Office Mail



Don Wojcik Gil Pomeroy Cherryvale FPD
County POS Dept County Transportation ¢/o Mike Tombolato
7700 Baseline Road

Inter Office Mail LU Mailbox Boulder CO 80303



IGNITION-RESISTANT CLASSIFICATION

EXISTING STRUCTURE: 100% STUCCO.
PROPOSED ADDITION: 100% STUCCO.

WILDFIRE CLASSIFICATION: SITE VISIT REQUESTED FOR FORMAL DETERMINATION:

ALTHOUGH THE SITE APPEARS TO BE HAZARDOUS IN APPEARANCE BY GOOGLE
MAPPING, CURRENT WILDFIRE MITIGATION MEASURES:
COMPLETED BY CHERRYVALE FIRE DEPT IN 2003.
ACCEPTED BY THE BLDG DEPT IN 2004.
TREE THINNING AND FUEL REDUCTION CONTINUES YEARLY.
PARCEL STATUS:
ALL TREES HAVE BEEN TRIMMED.
LOW GRASSES ARE PLANTED AND MAINTAINED.
TREES THINNED.
PARCEL IS IN THE MIDDLE OF AN ESTABLISHED SUBDIVISION.
PARCEL IS IN CHERRYVALE DEPT DISTRICT.
SUBDIVISION IS PROTECTED BY NATURAL BARRIERS:
RIDGE TO NORTH.
MITIGATED RIDGE TO WEST.
GROSS RESEVOIR TO SOUTH

WALKER RANCH BURN ZONE TO EAST G4 25!

MITIGATION CONTINUES IN SURROUNDING AREA.

ENERGY USAGE

HERS RATED

PRIMARY HEATING SYSTEM: NATURAL GAS BOILER.
SECONDARY: EPA APPROVED WOOD STOVE.
DISTRIBUTION: IN-SLAB RADIANT.

AIR CONDITIONING: NOT USED.

DOMESTIC WATER: NATURAL GAS ON-DEMAND
DRYER: NATURAL GAS.

RANGE: NATURAL GAS.

LIGHTING: 50% LED/CFL. JOBSITE

PROPOSED SPACE: , RECYCLING
CEILING INSULATION: R-38. AREA.
WALL INSULATION: R-19. -

UNDER SLAB: R-10. @
BASEMENT WALLS: R-23.
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MAUORITY OF PREVIOUS MITIGATION EFFORTS
IN RIPARIAN AREA:
STREAM CLEARED
ALL DONNED FUELS REMOVED.
OVERGROWN BRUSH REMOVED.
AREA SEEDED WITH LOWN-GRON GRASSES.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 10, BLOCK 1,LAKESHORE PARK
LOT SIZE: 1.94 ACRES
OCCUPANCY: R-3
EXISTING BLDG: 1,050 SF ONE-STORY

830 SQFT W/220 SF MEZZANINE
PROPOSED NEW ADDITION: 2,120 SQFT FINISHED SF

1,520 SQFT FINISHED MAIN

600 SQFT FINISHED UPPER

600 UNFINISHED BASEMENT
MAX ALLOWED HEIGHT: ~ 35-0" (EST. SUBDIVISION)
PROPOSED HEIGHT: 31'-0"
APPROVED SITE PLAN REVIEW: 00-054
EXISTING SEPTIC: ENGINEERED - 4 BEDROOM RESIDENCE.

Sheet Index

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

A1 | SITEPLAN

A2 | BASEMENT & MAIN FLR PLAN

A3 [ UPPER FLOOR & ROOF PLAN

A4 | ELEVATIONS

A5 | BLDG SECTIONS & DETAILS

STRUCTURAL PLANS

S1 | FOUNDATION, FRAMING, DETAILS, & GEN. NOTES

S1 | UPPER FLOOR & ROOF FRAMING PLANS

ARCHITECT

James Ausberger, LEED-AP
684 Lakeshore Dr.

Boulder, Colorado 80302
T:303.675.0041
jausberger@hotmail.com

STRUCT. ENGINEER

Gebau Consulting Engineers
1121 Broadway, Suite 201
Boulder, CO 80302
303-444-8545

PERMIT SUBMITTAL

Release of these plans
contemplates further cooperation
among the Owner, Contractor,
and the Architect. Design and
construction are complex.
Although the Architect and his
Consultants have performed their
services withdue care and
diligence, they cannot guarantee
perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency
cannot be anticipated, Any
ambiguity or discrepancy
discovered by the use of these
plans shall be reported
immediately to the Architect.
Failure to notify the Architect
compounds misunderstanding and
increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by simple
notice to the Architect shall
relieve the Architect from
responsibility for all
consequences. Changes made
from the plans without the
consent of the Architect are
unauthorized and shall relieve
the Architect of all consequences
arriving out of such changes.

COPYRIGHT 2015
James M. Ausberger, Architect

Do not reproduce these drawings
and specifications without the
expressed written permission of
the Architect. The drawings and
specifications are instruments of
service and shall remain the
property of the Architect whether
the project for which they are
made is executed or not. These
drawings and specifications shall
not be used for additions to
this project by others except by
the expressed written permission
of the Architect.
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ARCHITECT

James Ausberger, LEED-AP
684 Lakeshore Dr.

Boulder, Colorado 80302
T:303.675.0041
jausberger@hotmail.com

STRUCT. ENGINEER

Gebau Consulting Engineers
1121 Broadway, Suite 201
Boulder, CO 80302
303-444-8545

PERMIT SUBMITTAL

Release of these plans
contemplates further cooperation
among the Owner, Contractor,
and the Architect. Design and
construction are complex.
Although the Architect and his
Consultants have performed their
services withdue care and
diligence, they cannot guarantee
perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency
cannot be anticipated, Any
ambiguity or discrepancy
discovered by the use of these
plans shall be reported
immediately to the Architect.
Failure to notify the Architect
compounds misunderstanding and
increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by simple
notice to the Architect shall
relieve the Architect from
responsibility for all
consequences. Changes made
from the plans without the
consent of the Architect are
unauthorized and shall relieve
the Architect of all consequences
arriving out of such changes.

COPYRIGHT 2015
James M. Ausberger, Architect

Do not reproduce these drawings
and specifications without the
expressed written permission of
the Architect. The drawings and
specifications are instruments of
service and shall remain the
property of the Architect whether
the project for which they are
made is executed or not. These
drawings and specifications shall
not be used for additions to
this project by others except by
the expressed written permission
of the Architect.
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Oz Residence

684 Lakeshore Dr.
Boulder, CO 80302
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DRANAN Oz
BY:
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A2




2I_OII

\ 2 /!
N 2% T

—~—

" 3-1o 12" é

af\ 54102 / * 2
P

\\
/]

5,./_2

/ &Y
.
AN

ROOF PLAN

SCALE 1/4" = |'-0"

UPPER PLAN

SCALE /4" = |'-O"

/

NN
NN
AN
N

(E) STRUCTURE:
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ARCHITECT

James Ausberger, LEED-AP
684 Lakeshore Dr.

Boulder, Colorado 80302
T:303.675.0041
jausberger@hotmail.com

STRUCT. ENGINEER

Gebau Consulting Engineers
1121 Broadway, Suite 201
Boulder, CO 80302
303-444-8545

PERMIT SUBMITTAL

Release of these plans
contemplates further cooperation
among the Owner, Contractor,
and the Architect. Design and
construction are complex.
Although the Architect and his
Consultants have performed their
services withdue care and
diligence, they cannot guarantee
perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency
cannot be anticipated, Any
ambiguity or discrepancy
discovered by the use of these
plans shall be reported
immediately to the Architect.
Failure to notify the Architect
compounds misunderstanding and
increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by simple
notice to the Architect shall
relieve the Architect from
responsibility for all
consequences. Changes made
from the plans without the
consent of the Architect are
unauthorized and shall relieve
the Architect of all consequences
arriving out of such changes.

COPYRIGHT 2015
James M. Ausberger, Architect

Do not reproduce these drawings
and specifications without the
expressed written permission of
the Architect. The drawings and
specifications are instruments of
service and shall remain the
property of the Architect whether
the project for which they are
made is executed or not. These
drawings and specifications shall
not be used for additions to
this project by others except by
the expressed written permission
of the Architect.
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ARCHITECT

James Ausberger, LEED-AP
684 Lakeshore Dr.

Boulder, Colorado 80302
T:303.675.0041
jausberger@hotmail.com

STRUCT. ENGINEER

Gebau Consulting Engineers
1121 Broadway, Suite 201
Boulder, CO 80302
303-444-8545

PERMIT SUBMITTAL

Release of these plans
contemplates further cooperation
among the Owner, Contractor,
and the Architect. Design and
construction are complex.
Although the Architect and his
Consultants have performed their
services withdue care and
diligence, they cannot guarantee
perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency
cannot be anticipated, Any
ambiguity or discrepancy
discovered by the use of these
plans shall be reported
immediately to the Architect.
Failure to notify the Architect
compounds misunderstanding and
increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by simple
notice to the Architect shall
relieve the Architect from
responsibility for all
consequences. Changes made
from the plans without the
consent of the Architect are
unauthorized and shall relieve
the Architect of all consequences
arriving out of such changes.

%GHT 2015

James M. Ausberger, Architect

Do™qt reproduce these drawings
and specifications without the
expressed written permission of
the Architect. The drawings and
specifications are instruments of
service and shall remain the
property of the Architect whether
the project for which they are
made is executed or not. These
drawings and specifications shall
not be used for additions to
this project by others except by
the expressed written permission
of the Architect.
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GENERAL STRUCTUERAL NOTES: 684 LAKESHORE DR.
JoB #:

DESIGN LIVE LOADS:

SNOA: 50 PSF

WIND: 3| PSF (IBC DESIGN CRITERIA)
FLOOR: 40 PsF

FOUNDATIONS:
FOUNDATIONS DESIGNED WITHOUT SOILS ENGINEERS SOIL
INVESTIGATION.

FOUNDATION CRITERIA (BELOW) WAS ASSUMED FOR PUPOSES OF
FOUNDATION DESIGN AND SHALL BE CONFIRMED BY SOILS ENGINNER
AT ONNERS EXPENSE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. (THIS PROCEDURE
MAY REQUIRE REVISIONS TO FOUNDATION DESIGN IF SOILS ENGINEER
DETERNINES THAT SUCH DESIGN CRITERIA ARE INAPPROPRIATE FOR
THIS BUILDING SITE.

FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED UPON UNDISTURBED NATURAL SOIL OR
COMPACTED FILL TESTED AND APPROVED BY SOILS ENGINEER.

MAXIMUM DESIGN SOILS PRESSURE: 2000 PSI.

FLOAT ALL PARTIONS AND TRIM MATERIAL A MINIMUM OF | |/2"
FROM SLAB ON GRADE.

BASEMENT WALLS:
DESIGN LATERAL SOIL PRESSURE (EQUIVALENT FLUID PRESSURE):
40 PSF/FT.

PROVIDE PERIMETER DRAIN PER ARCHITECT.
SLOPE PERIMETER GRADE ANAY FROM BUILDING.
CONCRETE AND REFINFORCEMENT:

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO APFLICABLE PROVISIONS OF
LATEST REVISION OF ACI-30I. MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS
FOLLOWNS:

CONCRETE 4,000 73l

DEFORMED REINFORCEMENT: ASTM A6I5 GRADE 60.
WELDED AIRE FABRIC : ASTM [85.

REIFORCEMENT FABRICATED AND PLACED PER AC| MANUAL OF
STANDARD PRECTICE (ACI-3I5).

TYPICAL FOUNDATION REINFORCEMENT: 2-#4 TOP AND 2-#4 BOTTOM.

SEE PLAN FOR OTHER REQUIREMENTS.

CONCRETE MUST BE PLACED CONTINUOUSLY WITHOUT HORIZONTAL
COLD JOINT. IF COLD JOINT IS REQUIRED, APPROPRIATE VERTICAL
REINFORCEMENT MUST BE PROVIDED.

COLD NEATHER PLACEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO PRACTICE SET
FORTH IN ACI MANUAL OF CONCRETE PRACTICE.

STRUCTURAL STEEL:

STUCTURAL STEEL: ASTM A36.
STANDARD PIPE COLUMNS: ASTM AS3 GRADE B.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATED AND ERECTED PER AISC
STEEL CONSTRUCTION MANUAL.

WNOOD FRAMING:
GLU-LAMS: 24F-V4 DF/DFARCHITECTURAL GRADE, 0" CAMBER.

LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) Fb=2600, E=| 400000
FRAMING LUMBER (MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT: 19%)

STUDS DOUGLAS FIR OR STD. ¢ BETTER
Fb=T15/8625, E=1,400000
JoIsTS DOUGLAS FIR #2
Fb=470/1100, E=600,000
BEAMS DOUGLAS FIR #|
Fb=1350, E=1600,000
COLUMNS DOUGLAS FIR #|
Fb=1200, E=1600000

NAILING PER IBC/IRC EXCEPT AHERE MORE OR LARGER ARE SHOAN
ON DRANINGS.

ALL ROOF RAFTERS, JOISTS, TRUSSES, BEAMS ANCHORED TO
SUPPORTS NITH I186A FRAMING ANCHORS. TRUSS TO TRUSS
CONNECTIONS SPECIFIED BY TRUSS SUPPLIER.

ALL PLYWNOOD ROOF SHEATHING AND SUBFLOORING SHALL BE
ENGINEERED GRADES WITH GRADE STAMP INDICATING APPROPRIATE

MAXIMUM SPACING OF SUPPORTS (APA 32/16).

LONER CHORD OF GABLE END TRUSSES, ANCHORED TO WALL PLATE
NITH 186A FRAMING ANCHORS AT 4'-O ON CENTER AND LATERALLY
BRACED TO ROOF FRAMING AT &'-O ON CENTER MAXIMUM SPACING.

ALL EXTERIOR STUD WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH 1/2" PLYWOOD
(OR 15/32 APA RATED 0SB). ADD'L REQMENTS NOTED ON
DRANINGS.

DOUBLE JOIST UNDER PARTIONS WHERE JOIST ARE PARALLEL TO
PARTITIONS.

PROVIDE CONTINVOUS WALL STUDS EACH SIDE OF WALL OPENINGS
EQUAL TO ONE HALF OR GREATER OF NUMBER OF STUDS INTERUPTED
BY OPENINGS.

ALL WALL STUDS SHALL BE CONTINUQUS FROM FLOOR TO FLOOR
OR FROM FLOOR TO ROOF.

CROSS BRIDEE ALL ROOF AND FLOOR JOIDTS AT MID-SPAN WHERE
BOTTOM DOES NOT RECEIVE DRYWALL OR OTHER SHEATHING.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING OR RIM JOISTS SUPPORTS AND JOIST
ENDS. ALL FLOOR JOIST AND ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM BRACING AND
BRIDGING AND CONNECTIONS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER.

METAL CONNECTOR DESIGNATIONS ARE SIMPSON STRONG TIE
COMPANY.

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN ENGINNERED FOR CONSTRUCTION AT ONE
SPECIFIED BUILDING SITE. BUILDER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY
FOR USE OF THE PLANS AT ANY OTHER BUILDING SITE.

MASONRY AND REINFORCEMENT:

CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C40-N-| F'M2
1500 PSl.

MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM €270, TYPE S.

GROUT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM 476, 2500 P3|, 28 DAY
STRENGTH.

MASONRY WALLS, PIERS, ETC SHALL BE GROUTED IN LIFTS NOT
EXCEEDING 6'-0".

CLEAN CELLS AND ROD GROUT INTO PLACE. PROVIDE CLEANOUTS
AT BASE OF WALL.

TO MINIMIZE LEACHING, PROTECT ALL MASONRY WORK FROM
MOISTURE INTRUSION DURING CONSTRUCTION.

GROUT REINFORVED CELLS, BOND BEAMS AND ALL CELLS BELOW
GRADE.

MASONRY REINFORCEMENT: ASTM A6|5 GRADE €0.

ALL MASONRY WALLS TO BE HORIZONTALLY REINFORCED WITH
STANDARD DUR-O-WALL AT 16" OC.

TYPICAL MASONRY VERTICAL REINFOREMENT: #4 @ 32" 0.C., UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED OR DETAILED ON DRANINGS. MINIMUM LAP: 24",

TYPICAL BOND BEAM REINFORCEMENT: 2#4 CONTINUOUS GROUT
SOLID.

REINFORCEMENT FABRICATED AND PLACE PER ACI MANUAL OF
STANDARD PRACTICE, ACI-3I3.

COLD WNAETHER PLACEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO PRACTICE SET
FORTH IN GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS FROM INTERNATIONAL MASONRY
ALL-WEATHER COUNCIL AVAILABLE THROUGH PCA#LTIOTAC.

AEE CONCRETE SECTION FOR MASONRY REIFORCEMENT NOTES.
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GENERAL NOTES:
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GENERAL

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS FPRICR TO EXECUTING CORRESFONDING
MEDIFICATIONS AND SHALL NOTIFT GEBAU INC IMMEDIATELY UFON DISCOVERT OF
CONDITIONS DIFFERING FROM THOSE SHOUN.

THESE FLANS HAVE BEEN ENGINEERED FOR CONSTRUCTION AT ONE SFECIFIC BUlLDING
SITE. BUILLER ASSUMES ALL RESFONSIEILITY FOR USE OF THESE FLANS AT ANY OTHER
BULDING &ITE.

LASONRY ¢ REINFORCEMENT

CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORIM TS ASTM C9&-N-I f = 222

CLAY OR SHALE BRICK MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTHM Clie-MU-FES
MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C278 TTFE &

GROUT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM 478, 2582 FEI, 28 DAT STRENGTH.

MASONRY WALLS, FIERS, ETC SHALL BE GROUTED IN LIFTS NOT EXCEEDING 6-2
CLEAN CELLS AND ROD GROUT INTO FLACE. FROVIDE CLEANOUTS AT BASE OF wWALL

TO MINIMIZE LEACHING FROTECT ALL MASONRY WOk FROM MOISTURE INTRUSION
DURING CONSTRUCTION

GROUT REINFORCED CELLS, BOND BEAMS AND ALL CELLS EELOW GRADE.
MASONRY REINFORCEMENT: ASTH AélS GRADE &2

ALL MASONRY WALLE TC BE HORIZONTALL Y REINFORCED WITH STANDARD DUR-C-IWALL
AT 6" ce.

TYFICAL MINIMUM MASONRY VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT: *4 AT 32 oc, UNLESS OTHERIISE
NCTED OR DETAILED ON DRAWING MINIFUM LAP 24"

FROVIDE *5 AT SIDES OF ALL OFENINGS, CORNERS, CONTRCOL JOINTS AND WALL ENDS.
TTFICAL BOND EEAM REINFORCENMENT: 2-%4 CONTINUGUS GROUT SOLIZ

REINFORCEMENT FAERICATED AND FLACED FER ALI MANUAL OF STANDARD FRACTICE
(AC-35.)

COLD WEATHER FLACEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO PRACTICE SET FORTH IN GUIDE
SFECIFICATIONS FROM INTERNATIONAL MASONRT ALL UWEATHER COUNCIL AVAILABLE
THROUGH FCA *LTI2T49,

SEE CONCRETE SECTION FOR MASONRY REINFORCEMENT NOTES.

HREFOINTING OF CLAT MASONRT JOINTS# - REPOINTING OF JOINTS SHALL CONFORM TO
UBC STANDARD 2I-8 - THE OLD OR DETERIORATED JOINT SHALL BE CUT OUT TO MINIMUMT
DERTH OF TWO TIMES THE JOINT HEIGHT (MIN, V2" TO MAX IV UNTIL SOUND MORTAR IS
REACHED AND ALL LOOSE MATERIAL REMOVED, PACK JOINTS WITH NEW MORTAR OF
SIFIL AR FHYSICAL STRENGTH COLOR AND TEXTURE FROFERTIES IN /4" LATERS UNTIL
THE JOINT I8 FILLED (A SOFT "TYRE O MORTAR WITH HiaH LIME CONTENT 1%
RECOMMENDED FOR HISTORIC MASONRT .

HEEFOINTING OF RUBELE FOUNDATION JOINTS+ = REFCINTING OF JOINTS SHALL CONFORM
TS UBC STANDARD 28 - THE OLD OR DETERICRATED JOINT SHALL EE CUT OUT T
MINIMLM DEPTH OF TWO TIMES THE JOINT HEIGHT (MIN. 29 TS M 3% UNTIL SOUND MORTAR
I3 REACHED AND ALL [OOSE MATERIAL REMOVED: PACK JOINTS WITH NEW MORTAR OF
SIMILAR PHYSICAL STRENGTH AND FROPERTIES IN I/3" LAYERS UNTIL THE JOINT I3 FILLED
(A SOFT "TYFE O" MORTAR WITH HIGH LIME CONTENT 15 RECOMMENDED!

HINFILLING EXISTING MASONRYT OFENINGS# - INFILL EXISTING OFENINGS AND
LOOSE/UNSTABLE MASCNRY AT LOCATIONS NOTED FER FLAN WITH NEW MASONRY UNITS
TS MATCH EXISTING UNITS. USE A NEW MORTAR OF SIMILAR PHYSICAL STRENGTH COLOR
AND TEXTURE PROFERTIES WITH 4 JOINT HEIGHT AND WIDTH T MATCH EXISTING. ¢4
SOFT 'TTYPE O" MORTAR WITH HIGH LIME CONTENT 18 RECOMMENDED FOR HISTORIC
MASONRY.

/\

JOB * e
PROJECT: e84 LAKESHORE DRIVE

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

DESIGN LoADe

SNow 52 P5F

WIND (v, ASD) 123 MPH ExP ¢
SEISMIC CATEGORY B’
FLOOR 40 PoF
INSEECTIONS

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REGUIRE SPECIAL INSFECTION FROM GEBAL INC. OR BY AN
INSFPECTION AGENCT AFFROVED BY GEBAL INC. WITH A 24 HOUR ADVANCED NOTICE:

FOOTINGS, FOUNDATION WALL FORMS, REINFORCING. ANCHOR BOLTS FRIOR T2
CONCRETE FPOUR

CMU VERTICAL REINFORCING EOND BEAM STEEL, AND EMBED LOCATIONS FRIOR TO
GROUTING AT ALL LIFTS.

EANDATIONS

FOUNDATION CRITERIA (BELOWY WERE ASSUMED FOR FURFOSES OF FOUNDATION DESIGN
AND SHALL BE CONFIRMED BT SOILS ENGINEER, AT OUNERS EXFENSE, FRICR 7O
CONSTRUCTION (THIS FROCEDURE MAT REQUIRE REVISIONS TO FOUNDATION DESIGN IF
SOIL ENGINEER DETERMINES THAT SUCH DESIGN CRITERIA ARE INAFFROFRIATE FOR THIS
BULDING SITE.

FOOTINGS SHALL BE FLACED UFON UNDISTURBED NATURAL SOOIl o CoMFACTED FILL
TESTED AND AFFROVED BY S0ILS ENGINEER

MAXIMUM DESIGN SOIL FRESSURE: 502 FSF

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO AFPLICABLE FROVISIONS OF LATEST REVISION GF
ACI-3& MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS FOLLOWS:

ALL CONCRETE: 3&ee FPSI
DEFORMED REINFORCENMENT: ASTM 4&i5 GRADE &2
WELDED WIRE FABRIC: ASTM 185

REINFORCEMENT FABRICATED AND FLACED FER ACT MANUAL OF STANDARD FRACTICE
(ACI-315/

TYFICAL FOUNDATION REINFORCEMENT 2-%4 TOP AND 2-*#4 BOTTOM OR MORE AS NOTED
SEE PLANS FOR OTHER REGUREMENTS.

CONCRETE MUST BE FPLACED CONTINUDUSL Y WITHOUT HORIZONTAL COLD JOINT. IF COLD
JOINT I8 DESIRED, AFFROFRIATE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT MUST BE PROVIDED

COLD WEATHER FLACENMENT SHALL CONFORM TO FRACTICE SET FORTH IN ACI MANUAL OF
CONCRETE FRACTICE.

EFOXT: SIMFSON ACRTLIC TIE (AT EFOXT OR CEMENTITIOUS ANCHOR CEMENT - 282
FSI 2 DAY, PREFARE HOLES FER ADHESIVE MANUF, RECOMMENDATIONS

STRUCTURAL STEEL

STRUCTURAL STEEL: W-SHAFES ASTM A352 Fy = 5 K4, ALL OTHER A3 Fy = 36 K3
STANDARD FIFE COLUMNSG: ASTH 453 GRACE B

HOLLCW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS (H5S): ASTM ASO2 GRADE B Fy = 46 K38

3" SCHEDULE 42 STD PIFE COLUMNS WITH ADUUSTABLE SCREW CAP FLATE MUST BE
CERTIFIED BT SUPFLIER TO SAFELY SUPPORT A SUFPERIMFOSED LOAD OF 28882 LBS OR
AS NOTED ON FLANS,

BOLTS: ASTHM 4387 FOR STEEL TS WOOD. ASTHM 4325 FOR STEEL TO STEEL

WELD MATERIAL: ET&¥x

ALL WELDERS SHALL HAVE EVIDENCE OF HAVING PASSED THE AWS STANDARD
GUALIFICATION TEST.

ALL EXPANSION ANCHORS T BE KUK BOLT 3 45 MANUFACTURED BY HILTL OR
STRONGEGQLT 2 AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMFSON OR EQUIVALENT T@ BE REVIEWED AND
AFPFROVED BY GEBAU FRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

MASTIC COAT ALL STEEL EELOW GRALE,

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAMS SHALL BEAR MINIMUM OF 313" IN BEAPM POCKETS WTH
STEEL SHIMS ¢ NON-SHRINK GROUT A% REQUIRED OR AS NOTED. ALL BEAMS TO BEE
LATERALLY ERACED AT BEARING.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATED AND ERECTED FER AISC STEEL CONSTRUCTION
MANLAL,

Loop FRAMNG
WooD DESIaN vALLES [N FS] OF A8 NOTED
GLU LAMS (GLAM): 24F-vd DF/DF ARCHITECTURAL GRADE, & CAMBER
GLU LAM (EXTERIOR USE) FORT ORFORD CEDAR
22F-\I4 (@ SIMPLE 5PANS)
ZIP-\AB (8 CONTINUOUS SPANS)
F, = 2200 (TENSION), F, = 1650 (COMPRESSION) E= | 100080, F, = 265
LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) F,= 2600, E- |3O0OSO (15" WIDE MINIMUMY

FRAMING LUMEER (MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT: 19%)

FOUNDATION HEM FIR N2 2 TRTD
8L FLATES F =425 F : 5O
BEARING WALL HEM FIR N&. 2
PLATE MTRL F =485 F = 5O
STUDS < 9-2 BOUGLAS FIR STUD GRADE
F,= 108 Ex [ 400200 F,« 850
STUDS > 9-2 DOULGAS FIR NO. 2
F,= 920 E= 1622020
JOISTS/HEADERS — DOUGLAS FIR NG, 2
F = 982 E:= |&80880
BEAMS < 5x5 A8 FIR NO. |
F,- 002, E- | Teoo0e F - 6o
BEAMS > 5x5 DOUGLAS FIR NO. |

F =382 E:= lee2800 F = I
COLUMNG DOUGLAS FIR No. |
(44 ¢ GREATER) F = 22 E= le0e02 F = 1050

TREATED LUMBER THERN YELLOW FINE NO. |
F, = 1000, E= 600000, .= 15
woop 1578 TRUS JOIST TJl 2I0 SERIES
aL" M, = 3000 FT-LES, v, = 1330 LBS, El: 86000000 INA-LES
" M, = 3785 FT-LES, V., = €55 LES, El- 315000000 IN--LES
14 P, = 4490 FT-LES, v, = 1945 LBS El= 461,000,000 IN*-LBES
FLOOR RIM TIMBERS TRAND LEL RIMBOARD 13" x JST DEFTH MIN OR FER FLANS

F, = IT@2 F,= 68€ F = 422 E: | 300022

CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT GEBAL INC IF ANYT OF SUFFLIED WooD MEMEERS DIFFER
FROM THE MATERIAL SFECIFICATIONS ABOVE, FRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

NAILING FER INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE EXCEFRT WHERE MORE OR LARGER NAILING
SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

ALL ROOF RAFTERS, JOISTS, TRUSSES, BEAMS ANCHORED TO SUPFORTS WITH 18 G4
SIMPAON H2 5T FRAMING ANCHORS OR A8 NOTED: TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTIONS
SPECIFIED BY TRUSS SUPFLIER

ALL FLYWOOD ROCF SHEATHING AND SUBFLOCRING SHALL EE ENGINEERED GRADES WITH
GRADE STAMP INDICATING AFFROFPRIATE MAXTHUM SPACING OF SURFORTS (dfbd 32/0e)
OR 058 CONFORMING TC IRC STANDARD FOR ROOF/FLOOR SHEATHING

LOUER CHORD OF GABLE END TRUSSES ANCHORED TO WALL FLATE WITH I8 G4 FRAMING
ANCHORS AT 4-& ON CENTER AND LATERALLY BRACED TO ROCF FRAMING AT 8-2 ON
CENTER MAXIMUM SFPACING.

ALL EXTERIOR STUD WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH 1" NOMINAL AP4 RATEDR PLYWOCD
OR OB SHEATHING AS NOTED WITH NAILING RECUIREMENTS NOTED ON LGS

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS WALL STUDS EACH SIDE OF WALL OFENINGS EQUAL TO ONE HALF
OR GREATER OF NUMBER OF STUDS INTERRUFTED BT OFENINGS.

ALL WALL STUDS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR TO FLOOR OR FROM FLOOR T2
ROOF,

BLOCK BETWEEN ROOF TRUSSES W SOLID 2x BELOCKING TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF
SHEATHING WHERE TRUSS HEEL HEIGHT EXCEELDS 4",

WHERE HEADER IS NOT DIRECTLY BELOW TOR OF WALL FLATE, FROVIDE 2x CRIFFLE
STUDS ABOVE HEADER AT 16" ON CENTER 4 ADDITIONAL STUDS AT ALL BEAM AND COLUMN
LOCATION EQUAL TO NUMBER OF STUDS OF FLIES OF BEAM ABOVE

CROSS BRIDGE ALL ROOF AND FLOOR JOISTS AT MDSFAN WHERE BOTTOM DOES NOT
RECE[VE DRYWALL OR OTHER SHEA THING 45 FER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

FPROVIDCE SOLID BLOCKING OR RIM JOISTS AT ALL JOIST SUFFORTS AND JOIST ENDS.
ALL FLOCOR JOIST AND ROCF TRUSS STSTEM BRACING AND ERIDGING AND CONNECTIONS
SFECIFIED BY MANWFACTURER

ALL FASTENERS (NAILS, BOLTS, 4 HANGERS) IN CONTACT WITH FRESSURE TREATED WooD
SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT A% SFECIFIED BY LUMBER MANUFACTURER

ALL UNTREATED WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE INCLUDING BEAM POCKETS SHALL BE
MOISTURE PROTECTED UITH CONTINUCUS vAPCOR BARRIER FPRICR TC INSTALL

ALL 20D BEEAMS TO BE LATERALLY RESTRAINED AGAINST ROTATION AT BEARING
METAL CONNECTOR DESIGNATIONS ARE SIMFPSON STRONG TIE COMPANTY WITH NAILING

PER SIMPSON CATALOG. ALL SUBSTITUTIONS TQ BE RECOMMENDED BT CONTRACTOR
REVIEUED BY GEBAU FRICR T& INSTALLATION AT CONTRACTORS EXFENSE,
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GARAGE GENERAL NOTES:
LIMTED SCOPE OF WORK
1. (E) GAS RANGE & ASSOCIATED GAS
LINE TO BE REMOVED & CAPPED.
2. (E) WOOD STOVE & FLUE TO BE
REMOVED, CAPPING THE CEILING
ADAPTER BOTH ABV & BELOW THE
ROOF ASSEMBLY.
3. 20MIN DOOR AND CLOSER TO BE
INSTALLED AT LINE OF GARAGE
SEPARATION.

CRAWL SPACE #2: N
2X4 WALLS W/ 1/2" GWB ON
WALLS AND CLG, SEPARATING |
FROM ADJACENT CRAWL SPACE.
A UNDERSLAB CLASS 1 VAPOR
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BE PROVIDED FOR VENTILATION.
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CLASS A LAMINATE SHINGLE
R36 BATT INSULATION
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2x|0 BLOCKING

2x4 TOP CHORD EXTENSION
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1 /
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Boulder County Building Safety & Inspection Services

November 20, 2015

Memo: For CBO review.
Prepared by:

Jon Rasmussen

Jrasmussen@bouldercounty.org  720-564-2637
Plans Examiner

Boulder County Building Safety & Inspection Services
P.O. Box 471

Boulder, CO. 80306

Address: 684 Lakeshore Dr.

Owner: James Ausberger

Boulder County Permit # BP-15-1022

Occupancy: R3 - 2012 IRC

Project Description: Addition to existing single family dwelling. Currently revised to
included; Conversion of existing dwelling to unconditioned attached garage.

Project & Communication Summary:

1. The plans received at application (7/17/15) reflected a 2865 sqft conditioned

addition to the existing 1100 sqgft dwelling. The main level floor plan (sheet A2,
which includes the area of existing dwelling), has the existing area room use
labeled as “studio/shop -future garage, not in scope of work”. A projected HERS
rating of 68, sized for 2720 sqft of conditioned floor area was provided.
A number of clarifications were requested in the first plan check letter sent 7/23/15
A plan check letter response was received 8/4/15 (please see attached). In this
response letter, the applicant stated “the existing dwelling will serve as an
unconditioned garage with a bathroom that allows drain down winterization”. The
clarification of the garage conversion as part of this application precipitated the
need for additional code requirements and additional information to be provided. A
second plan check letter was sent 8/10/15 in response to James Ausberger letter of
8/4/15.

2. Additional information for moving forward with the application (as submitted and
revised) has not been provided since 8/10/15. Applicant James Ausberger has
requested a hearing with the Board of Review, which is scheduled for December 8.

Cindy Domenico County Commissioner Deb Gardner County Commissioner Elise Jones County Commissioner



Remaining Code issues to be resolved:
® Chapter 11 compliance.

< |If the existing dwelling will remain as studio/shop, the adopted definition of
conditioned space would apply.

Conditioned Floor Area

The floor area of a building that is heated or cooled or that is constructed with rough-in
ducts or piping with the intent of it becoming heated or cooled at a future date. This
includes: floor area with a fixed opening (such as a door or doorway) into heated or
cooled space and unfinished basement space. Unenclosed unconditioned covered
porches, decks and unconditioned garages are not considered conditioned floor area.

With a total conditioned floor area of 3965 sqft (1100 existing & 2865 new), per
N1105.2.5.3.2 Performance Path for Additions, using Figure 1, Table 1 would be used to
calculate the minimum HERS rating. A minimum HERS 40 or the design of the new
construction would need to meet Table N1102.1 and Table 4 for Solar PV would apply.

< If the existing dwelling will be converted to unconditioned garage, staff has
determined the 2865 sqft of new floor area will be reviewed as a New Single
Family Dwelling. Using Table 1 for new construction, a minimum HERS 51 or the
design of the new construction would need to meet Table N1102.1.

Additional IRC Building Code requirements & Recommendations:

%+ Mechanical ventilation per N1103.5 .

%+ Cooking facilities must be removed from the existing kitchen.

¢ If the dwelling will be converted to unconditioned garage:

o A Non-combustible floor surface.

o A vehicle door.

o Removal of wood stove and/or boiler.

o Elevate gas fired water heater ignition source (if necessary) per G2408.2.

o Gas fired appliances or mechanical systems must be protected from vehicle impact,
per G2408.3.

% Adopted section R313.2. All new dwellings require an automatic fire sprinkler
system.

X/
X4

L)

A radon mitigation system is required for all new single family dwellings and
recommended for all remodels or additions.

Conclusions and open questions:

e With the exception of sunrooms, we have consistently considered floor area with a
door into conditioned space (per the definition of “Conditioned Floor Area”), as
needing to be included in the calculation for Tables 1 or 2, when using the
Performance Path.




Example; we would not approve only half of a single story dwelling to be labeled
heated and the other half to be unconditioned or “future conditioned”.

Question 1: Could we approve the dwelling conversion to unconditioned
studio with a door to conditioned space?

Comment: If we can approve the conversion of the existing dwelling to
attached unconditioned studio/shop (with a door to conditioned space), the
minimum projected HERS required would be reduced to HERS 51.

Staff has concluded the conversion of the existing dwelling to attached garage will
result in the proposed 2865 sqgft addition to be reviewed as a new dwelling and
must meet all the code requirements for new construction.

Question; (from the applicant) why is this not considered just an addition to
an existing dwelling?

Answer; you can have a garage addition to a dwelling but a habitable space
addition (including a kitchen, bathing facilities & bedrooms) to a garage, is a
new dwelling.
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